國立中山大學電機工程學系
博士論文
Department of Electrical Engineering
National Sun Yat-sen University
Doctorate Dissertation

應用於具有重疊區域
用於具有重疊區域蜂巢式網路的
具有重疊區域蜂巢式網路的通道保留與
蜂巢式網路的通道保留與
侵占模型
Channel Reservation and Preemption Models for Cellular
Networks with Overlapping Regions

研究生：林家男
研究生：Chia-Nan Lin
指導教授：許蒼嶺 博士
指導教授：Dr. Tsang-Ling Sheu

中華民國 103 年 1 月
January 2014

i

誌 謝
在中山大學這六年多的求學過程中，最感謝的就是指導教授許蒼嶺博士。無
論是課堂上的授業解惑，撰寫論文時的悉心指導或執行計畫期間的數據分析，在
許蒼嶺教授耐心的引導下，總有茅塞頓開、豁然開朗的領悟。在教授身邊習得的
不只是無窮無盡的知識，更是分析事物的能力。仰之彌高，鑽之彌堅，在此致上
最誠摯的感恩與謝意。接著要感謝口試委員趙涵捷校長，楊竹星教授，李宗南教
授，林盈達教授，黃仁竑教授，與吳承崧教授，謝謝委員們在百忙之中抽空且不
辭辛勞的前來指教，您們的寶貴建議受用無窮，也使得此博士論文更臻完善。還
要特別感謝遠在美國西雅圖華盛頓大學的黃正能教授，謝謝黃教授在許蒼嶺教授
帶領學生及其他實驗室成員訪問華盛頓大學時無微不至的照顧，且第二篇期刊論
文能邀請到黃教授擔任共同作者是學生的榮幸。
另外要感謝電腦通訊網路實驗室的所有學弟妹，無論是已畢業或正在為碩士
學位奮鬥的各位，謝謝你們的協助與支持，也祝各位學業進步，鵬程萬里。最後
要感謝我最親愛的家人，謝謝您們在我最迷惑的時候開導我，在我最無助的時候
鼓勵我，您們是我在就讀博士期間最大的精神支柱，我愛您們。

林家男 謹誌於國立中山大學電機工程學系
中華民國 103 年 1 月

ii

摘 要
因為蜂巢式網路系統具有高可靠性、穩定性與普遍性等特點，所以在個人行
動通訊領域正進入蓬勃發展的階段。但是當行動通訊裝置增加時，可用通道可能
會不敷使用，因此，本論文於具有重疊區域的蜂巢式網路，提出了兩種演算法：
應用於小蜂巢嵌入於大蜂巢式網路（Small-Cell Embedded Large-Cellular, SCELC）
的適應性通道侵占（Adaptive Channel Preemption, ACP）演算法，以及應用於區塊
型蜂巢式網路（Sector-Based Cellular Networks, SBCN）的通道保留與侵占（Channel
Reservation and Preemption, CRP）演算法。
一個小蜂巢嵌入於大蜂巢式網路是由一個涵蓋範圍較大的固定式基地台
（Fixed Base Station, FBS）與涵蓋範圍較小的嵌入式基地台（Embedded Base
Stations, EBS）所構成，藉由增加嵌入式基地台的個數，ACP 演算法可降低新連線
的中斷機率。另外，ACP 演算法允許換手連線侵占位於嵌入式基地台涵蓋範圍內，
或兩個固定式基地台重疊區域內正在進行通訊的連線。我們提出一個馬可夫鏈模
型以探討在一個固定式基地台內部署一或多個嵌入式基地台時，新連線的中斷機
率與換手連線的失敗機率之間的關係。另一方面，當區塊型蜂巢式網路中某一區
塊的可用通道用罄之後，CRP 演算法將允許換手連線侵占位於兩個區塊，或兩個
蜂巢式網路的重疊區域內且正在進行通訊的連線，以降低換手連線失敗機率，而
此被侵占的連線將可換手至另外一個區塊的方向型天線，或另外一個蜂巢式網路
的基地台以保持連線不中斷。我們也提出一個馬可夫鏈模型來分析當區塊間的行
動通訊裝置非均勻分布時，通道保留與侵占演算法對區塊間換手連線失敗機率的
影響。
關鍵詞：通道保留，通道侵占、嵌入式蜂巢式網路、區塊、新連線的中斷機率、
換手連線的失敗機率、馬可夫鏈

iii

Abstract
In this dissertation, we present two channel preemption algorithms for cellular
networks with overlapping regions; adaptive channel preemption (ACP) algorithm for
small-cell embedded large-cellular (SCELC) networks and channel reservation and
preemption (CRP) algorithm for sector-based cellular networks (SBCN). An SCELC
network consists of a fixed base station (FBS) with large coverage and many embedded
base stations (EBS) with relatively small coverage. In an SCELC network, we consider
two aspects of dynamically allocating channels. First, by increasing one or more EBS
cells within an FBS cell, the proposed ACP can reduce blocking probability of new calls.
Second, to reduce dropping probability of handoff calls, the proposed ACP allows a
handoff call to preempt an ongoing call, when the latter is located in an EBS cell or in
the overlapping area of two adjacent FBS cells. An analytical model to analyze ACP is
built and numerical results reveal that embedding one or more EBS cells inside an FBS
cell needs to be done carefully, since it may have a tradeoff between the reduction of
new-call blocking probability and the increase of handoff-call dropping probability. On
the other hand, CRP algorithm is proposed for SBCN to reduce the dropping
probabilities of handoff calls. Specifically, when free channels in a sector are not
available, a handoff call, instead of being dropped, is allowed to preempt an ongoing
call residing in the overlapping region of two adjacent sectors or two neighbor cells. An
analytical model to analyze CRP is built and analytical results show that the proposed
CRP can significantly reduce the dropping probabilities of inter-sector handoff calls,
particularly when traffic between two sectors is not evenly distributed.
Keywords: channel reservation, preemption, embedded cellular networks, multiple
sectors, blocking probability, dropping probability, Markov chains.
iv

Table of Contents
誌 謝 ........................................................................................................... ii
摘 要 .......................................................................................................... iii
Abstract ....................................................................................................... iv
Table of Contents ........................................................................................ v
List of Figures ............................................................................................ vii
List of Tables............................................................................................... ix
Chaper 1

Introduction .........................................................................1-1

1.1

Motivation .............................................................................1-1

1.2

Approaches ............................................................................1-3

1.3

Contribution ...........................................................................1-4

1.4

Organization ..........................................................................1-4

Chaper 2

Literature Review ................................................................2-1

2.1

Channel Reservation and Preemption Mechanism................2-1

2.2

A Large Cellular Network Containing Smaller Cells ...........2-2

2.3

Investigation on Sector-Based Cellular Networks ................2-4

Chaper 3

Adaptive Channel Preemption for Small-Cell Embedded
Large-Cellular Networks ....................................................3-1

3.1

The Adaptive Channel Preemption Model and Algorithm ...3-1

3.2

Analytical Model of the ACP Model ....................................3-5
3.2.1 Model Assumptions ........................................................3-6
3.2.2 Markov Chains................................................................3-7
3.2.3 Performance Metrics.....................................................3-13

3.3

Analytical and Simulation Results ......................................3-16
v

3.3.1 Simulation Model .........................................................3-16
3.3.2 Mobility Model .............................................................3-17
3.3.3 Analytical and Simulation Results ...............................3-18
3.3.4 Time Complexity Analysis ...........................................3-26
3.3.5 Analysis of Intra-handoff Cost .....................................3-26
Chaper 4

A Channel Reservation and Preemption Model in
Sector-Based Cellular Networks ........................................4-1

4.1

The Channel Reservation and Preemption Model.................4-1
4.1.1 Sector-based Cellular Networks .....................................4-1
4.1.2 Frequency Reuse.............................................................4-2
4.1.3 Channel Preemptions ......................................................4-4

4.2

Performance Evaluation Model .............................................4-7
4.2.1 Model Assumptions ........................................................4-7
4.2.2 Markov Chains................................................................4-9
4.2.3 Performance Metrics.....................................................4-14

4.3
Chaper 5

Numerical Simulation and Discussion ................................4-18
Conclusions and Future Works ..........................................5-1

5.1

Conclusions ...........................................................................5-1

5.2

Future Works .........................................................................5-2

References .................................................................................................6-1
Index ..........................................................................................................7-1
Publication List and Working Experiences ...........................................8-1

vi

List of Figures
Fig. 1.1. Topology of small cells embedded within a large cell. ...............1-1
Fig. 1.2. Topology of a cellular network with multiple sectors. ................1-2
Fig. 3.1. Generalized topology of an SCELC network. .............................3-1
Fig. 3.2. The proposed ACP algorithms.....................................................3-5
Fig. 3.3. Equivalent topology of a single FBS cell. ...................................3-7
Fig. 3.4. State transition diagram. ..............................................................3-8
Fig. 3.5. New-call blocking probability versus traffic load. ....................3-18
Fig. 3.6. Dropping probability of handoff calls versus MT speed. ..........3-19
Fig. 3.7. Preemption probability of new calls under ACP-1....................3-20
Fig. 3.8. Preemption probability of intra-handoff calls under ACP-1. ....3-21
Fig. 3.9. Preemption probability of intra-handoff calls under ACP-2. ....3-22
Fig. 3.10. Channel utilization of FBS and EBS cells. ..............................3-23
Fig. 3.11.

U EBS

comparisons with and without using ACP. ....................3-24

Fig. 3.12. Comparison of new-call blocking probabilities for different
moving speeds. .........................................................................3-25
Fig. 3.13. Analysis of Intra-handoff cost. ................................................3-27
Fig. 4.1. A generalized topology of an SBCN. ..........................................4-1
Fig. 4.2. Total number of channels through frequency reuse. ...................4-3
Fig. 4.3. Illustrations of ISCP and ICCP. ...................................................4-5
Fig. 4.4. The CRP algorithm for inter-sector handoff calls. ......................4-6
Fig. 4.5. The CRP algorithm for inter-cell handoff calls. ..........................4-7
Fig. 4.6. Equivalent topology of a single cell. ...........................................4-8
Fig. 4.7. Blocking probability of new calls versus traffic load. ...............4-19
vii

Fig. 4.8. Dropping probability of inter-sector handoff calls versus the speed
of MTs. .......................................................................................4-21
Fig. 4.9. Dropping probability of inter-cell handoff calls versus the speed of
MTs. ...........................................................................................4-22
Fig. 4.10. Preemption probability versus the overlapping angles under ISCP.
..................................................................................................4-23
Fig. 4.11. Preemption probability versus a/b under ICCP. ......................4-24
Fig. 4.12. Channel utilization versus traffic load. ....................................4-25
Fig. 4.13. The impact of reserved channels on Pd − isho and Pnb . ...............4-25
Fig. 4.14. Pd − isho comparisons with and without using CRP....................4-26
Fig. 4.15. Pd − icho comparisons with and without using CRP....................4-27

viii

List of Tables
Table 3.1. Parameters used in the SCELC networks. ................................3-3
Table 3.2. State transition rates entering (i, j, k, w). ..................................3-8
Table 3.3. State transition rates departing from (i, j, k, w).........................3-9
Table 3.4. Notations of performance metrics in an SCELC network. .....3-13
Table 3.5. Parameters used in the analytical and the simulation models. 3-17
Table 4.1. Parameters defined in an SBCN. ..............................................4-3
Table 4.2. State transition rates for arrival process. ...................................4-9
Table 4.3. State transition rates for departure process. ............................4-10
Table 4.4. Notations of performance metrics in an SBCN. .....................4-14
Table 4.5. Parameters and values used in the numerical simulation. ......4-18

ix

Chaper 1

Introduction

This chapter introduces the motivation of this dissertation, the approach to solution,
and the organization of this dissertation.
1.1 Motivation
For the past decade, cellular technology (2G/3G/3.5G or even the upcoming 4G)
has been proven to provide high reliability and stability for personal communications
[1]-[5]. A cellular network is normally formed with a base station (BS) and numerous
mobile terminals (MTs), where the communications between BS and MTs are
conducted over channels multiplexed by TDMA, FDMA, CDMA, OFDMA, etc.
Channel capacity of a cellular network may become insufficient when MTs are abruptly
increased in some special occasions, such as concerts, exhibitions, and sport games.

Fig. 1.1. Topology of small cells embedded within a large cell.

In a congested cellular network, an overlapping region across two BS signals can be
effectively utilized such that new-call blocking and handoff-call dropping probabilities
can be substantially reduced. Based on our thorough investigation, there are two types
1-1

of overlapping region in a cellular network. The first-type overlapping region exists
because it is very practice today for a telecom company to adaptively allocate some
small cells (for example, a mobile BS) within a large cellular network. This type of
overlapping region is illustrated in Fig. 1.1. Obviously, the main purpose of embedding
small cells is to significantly increase channel capacity for MTs. An MT resides in a
small cell therefore could receive two signals from two different BSs, one from the
small cell, and another one from the surrounding large cell. The second-type
overlapping region can be observed from a cellular network with multiple sectors, as
shown in Fig. 1.2. By adjusting the transmission angle of a directional antenna, an
overlapping region exists between two sector boundaries. For example, if the
transmission angle of a directional antenna is 1500 , then a three-sector cellular network
will have a 300 (= 1500 − 1200 ) overlapping region across two adjacent sectors. Thus,
an MT in the overlapping region is able to communicate through two directional
antennas of two adjacent sectors, respectively.

Fig. 1.2. Topology of a cellular network with multiple sectors.

1-2

1.2 Approaches
Since an MT can make a connection through one of the two BSs in the first-type
overlapping region or through one of the two antennas in the second-type overlapping
regions, it is critical that a channel reservation and preemption mechanism should be
developed such that new-call blocking and handoff-call dropping probabilities can be
improved. Specifically, channel preemption plays an important role when available
channels in a cellular network with overlapping regions are used up. Instead of being
blocked or dropped, a new call or a handoff call is allowed to preempt an ongoing call
steadily residing in either of the two types of overlapping region. Since a preempted call
in the overlapping region can switch over its service to another BS or to another
directional antenna, its connection won’t be disconnected.
Most of the literatures related to channel reservation and preemption mechanisms
in a cellular network did not consider a single large cell with overlapping regions. In the
first-type overlapping region, i.e., a large cellular network containing smaller cells, most
of the researches were concentrative to the topics of increasing energy efficiency and
mitigating inter-cell interference. For the second-type overlapping region, i.e., a cellular
network with multiple sectors, some authors proposed the channel reservation and
preemption schemes, which allow a higher priority call, such as real-time traffic, to
preempt a lower priority call, such as non-real-time traffic. In some research work, an
MT is allowed to use the available channels in the adjacent sectors.
Unlike the previous works, in this dissertation, we proposed channel reservation
and preemption mechanisms by fully utilizing the feature of the first-type and the
second-type overlapping regions. For the purpose of performance evaluation, we build
two Markov chain models to analyze the new-call blocking and handoff-call dropping
1-3

probabilities; one model for each type of overlapping region. Additionally, preemption
probability and channel utilization are also investigated in these two models. To
consider the overheads, we analyze time complexity and intra-handoff cost for the
first-type overlapping region. For the second-type overlapping region, we compare the
dropping probabilities of inter-sector/inter-cell handoff calls with and without using
channel reservation and preemption.
1.3 Contribution
Through the analysis in this dissertation, the new-call blocking probability is
significantly reduced by deploying one or more small cells, i.e., increasing the
overlapping regions, in the first-type overlapping region. Additionally, the channel
utilization of the small cells is more efficiently improved when the channel reservation
and preemption mechanism is adopted in the networks. In the second-type overlapping
region, the dropping probabilities of inter-sector and inter-cell handoff calls can be
improved through the fully utilization of the overlapping regions.
1.4 Organization
The rest of this dissertation is organized as follows. In Chapter 2, we first present
literatures survey related to channel reservation and preemption mechanisms. We then
introduce the research work on small-cell embedded large-cellular networks and
sector-based cellular networks. In Chapter 3, one channel reservation and preemption
mechanism is developed and a mathematical model is built for the first-type
overlapping region. In Chapter 4, the other channel reservation and preemption
mechanism and mathematical model are built for the second-type overlapping region.
Finally, Chapter 5 includes our concluding remarks and future works.

1-4

Chaper 2

Literature Review

This chapter reviews the topics of channel reservation and preemption mechanisms
for cellular networks with two types of overlapping regions; the first-type exists in a
large cellular network containing smaller cells, and the second-type exists in a cellular
network with multiple sectors.
2.1 Channel Reservation and Preemption Mechanism
To reduce the new-call blocking and handoff-call dropping probabilities in a
cellular network, several schemes were proposed. For examples, dynamically adaptive
channel reservation (DACR) scheme was proposed in [6]. DACR purposely compresses
the available channels of new calls such that the compressed channels can be fully
employed by handoff calls. Similarly in [7], although guard channels are totally
reserved for handoff calls to reduce their dropping probability, new-call blocking
probability can be adversely increased. Both fixed resource allocation (FRA) and
dynamic resource allocation (DRA) schemes were proposed by P. Lin and Y. Lin in [8]
for a GSM/GPRS network. Another similar approach, called channel re-allocation
scheme (RAS), proposed in [9], assumed fixed number of channels allocated for new
calls and handoff calls, respectively. Since these approaches did not consider that traffic
could be changed all of a sudden, too much or too little capacity may be deployed than
they are really required.
During the past few years, many previous works focused on the preemption
mechanisms for cellular networks [10]-[15]. A new criterion called “User Satisfaction”
was introduced in [10]. The objective function of this criterion was to define the
preemption policy as an optimization problem in a QoS-enabled network. However, the
proposed preemption policy can lower down system utilization due to the extra
2-1

prediction process for User Satisfaction. Das et al. [11] attempted to balance the number
of users and the users’ satisfaction in a wireless network by presenting an admission
policy to maximize the net revenue. However, there is always a gap existing between
the evaluated users’ satisfaction and the real situation. A scheme called Adjusted
Multimode Dynamic Guard Bandwidth (AM-DGB) [12] can temporarily block one or
more lower-priority calls to guarantee longer connection time for higher-priority calls.
Later on, Yu et al. [13] proposed a fairness strategy to enhance the AM-DGB. However,
dynamically adjusting the bandwidth and frequently updating the fairness may require
very complicated computations. Hence, a more efficient preemption policy with random
selection was presented by Stanisic and Devetsikiotis [14]. Although the random
selection scheme used in the preemption mechanism can reduce the computation
significantly, it may unexpectedly consume too much bandwidth. In their three
proposed preemption methods, a cost function was defined to determine the best
combination of the three. A centralized and decentralized preemption algorithm was
proposed by Lau et al. [15] for a connection-oriented network to minimize the service
disruptions of ongoing calls.
2.2 A Large Cellular Network Containing Smaller Cells
Many literatures related to the topology of a large cellular network containing
smaller cells focused on the issues of energy efficiency (general defined as the ratio of
transmission rate to total energy consumption) [16]-[19] and inter-cell interference
[20]-[23]. In [16], when femtocell BS detects an idle-mode transmission from a mobile
user to a macrocell BS by a low-power sniffer capability, it will switch off all pilot
transmissions and processing associated with the wireless reception. S. Tombaz et al.
[17] proposed a power consumption model to analyze the tradeoff between the power
2-2

saved using low power base stations and the excess power that spent for backhaul in the
following three different networks: only macro BSs, macro combined with pico BSs,
and macro BSs combined with WLAN access points. The numerical results show that
the deployment of macro BSs combined with WLAN access points has better energy
efficiency because of high data rate and low power consumption. In a
macrocell-microcell hierarchical structure [18], the authors proposed a channel and
power allocation algorithm to minimize the total transmission power under transmission
constraint. W.-Y. Shin et al. [19] proposed an iterative algorithm for a one-dimensional
network; for example, a network covering a highway. Their proposed algorithms assign
mobile users in a way such that the number of allocated macro and micro BSs can be
minimized and the energy-normalized throughput can be maximized.
In a multi-cell network [20], the reference user, i.e. the worst user receiving the
largest interference from each BS, was introduced first. The authors then designed a
fully distributed algorithm with minimal exchange of information between neighboring
BSs. With a self-configuration function, in [21], a femtocell BS can initiate the transmit
power based on the measurement of interference from neighboring macrocell and
femtocell BSs. To mitigate the interference in a macro BS with some femtocell BSs
networks [22] , a femtocell BS may enter the idle listening state from the pilot sending
state. Then, three solutions, an UE based solution, a femtocell BS based solution, and a
network assisted solution, were proposed to solve the deadlock problem; i.e., both a
femtocell BS and its corresponding UE may stay in idle state. I-H. Hou, et al. [23]
proposed a distributed protocol to take into account the power consumption and
interference among different links in the self-organizing heterogeneous LTE systems.
According to SINR and the sum of interference and noise, etc., each BS updates its
2-3

power periodically by a heuristic approach for the power control. Besides, each client
chooses a BS that can maximize its throughput. The chosen BS can stay in active mode
or sleep mode by considering the effects of spectrum efficiency and energy
consumption.
2.3 Investigation on Sector-Based Cellular Networks
Both channel reservation and preemption schemes have been developed for a
mobile sectored network. For example, in [24], the authors not only proposed a dynamic
bandwidth reservation scheme to avoid unnecessary bandwidth wastes, but they also
presented a channel preemption algorithm. When free channels become unavailable, a
higher-priority MT delivering real-time traffic is allowed to preempt the channel
occupied by a lower-priority MT delivering non-real-time traffic. In a three-sector
cellular network, preemptive admission control mechanisms coupled with congestion
control were proposed in [25] and [26]. These two mechanisms allow a high-priority
MT to replace a low-priority one based on a pre-defined admission threshold. Similar to
channel preemption but more graciously, channel-borrowing scheme is designed to
improve the new-call blocking probability of real-time traffic. In [27], a MAC protocol
with probing process was proposed to detect the available slots in other sectors. These
unused slots can be forwarded and utilized by the MTs in the adjacent and congested
sectors.
Although there have been copious researches [28]-[31] on sector-based cellular
networks, most of the previous works focus on how to efficiently utilize frequencies to
minimize inter-cell or even inter-sector interference. For example, Lei et al. [28]
proposed a frequency reuse scheme to divide available subcarriers into two groups, the
super group used for the central region and the regular group used for the remaining
2-4

regions, which are further divided into sectors. Similarly, Ali et al. [29] proposed the
architecture of fractional frequency reused (FFR), where subcarriers are divided into
two physical groups to minimize inter-cell interference. Quite differently, Stolyar et al.
[30] proposed multi-sector gradient (MGR) and sector autonomous (SA) algorithms,
which can adjust the transmit powers of different sub-bands by maximizing the overall
network utility. A dynamic interference avoidance scheme was proposed by Rahman et
al. [31] to prevent from inter-cell interference, especially for the users in the sector
edge.
Recently, it has attracted more and more attention in studying how to reduce
new-call blocking and handoff-call dropping probabilities on sector-based cellular
networks. In fact, two topics, channel reservation and preemption, have emerged.
Although these two topics have been thoroughly studied for cellular networks used in
3G/4G [32]-[36], only few works are related to sector-based cellular networks. In the
aspect of channel reservation, to more effectively utilize reserved channels, C. Mala et
al. [37] proposed a novel genetic algorithm for a sectored network, where a sector is
split into high-handoff and low-handoff regions. In a three-sector mobile network, Park
and Chung [38] proposed a dynamic resource reservation scheme (DRRS) based on a
differentiated handoff estimation model. In DRRS, a mobile host is required for sending
reservation-change messages frequently to the BS of the surrounding cells. Similarly,
Lee et al. [39] proposed a resource reservation and allocation scheme, which can predict
the moving direction of a mobile terminal when it moves between two zones within a
sector. In [40], a vector machine is designed to compute the adequate amount of
bandwidth reserved for the target cell so that the forced termination probability can be
reduced.
2-5

Chaper 3

Adaptive Channel Preemption for Small-Cell Embedded
Large-Cellular Networks

In this chapter, the proposed adaptive channel preemption (ACP) algorithm for a
small-cell embedded large-cellular (SCELC) network is introduced, a 4-tuple Markov
chain model is built, and the numerical and simulation results are discussed.
3.1 The Adaptive Channel Preemption Model and Algorithm
The cellular network we study in this dissertation is referred to as small-cell
embedded large-cellular (SCELC) network. An SCELC network consists of a large cell
with fixed base station (FBS) and one or more relatively smaller cells with embedded
base stations (EBSs).

Fig. 3.1. Generalized topology of an SCELC network.

Fig. 3.1 shows a generalized topology of an SCELC network, consisting of one
central cell and six neighboring cells. In the SCELC networks, we assume the FBS cell
has radius R and the EBS cell has radius r. A mobile terminal (MT) in the SCELC

3-1

networks may reside in the following three regions.
1.

Region 1: MT resides in the EBS cells (e.g., MT-A).

2.

Region 2: MT resides in any of the six overlapping regions (e.g., MT-B).

3.

Region 3: MT resides in the FBS cell, but not in the Regions of 1 and 2 (e.g.,
MT-C).
In the SCELC networks, there are two different types of handoffs; (i) Intra-handoff:

an MT originally residing in an EBS cell is moving out and attempting to acquire a
channel from the surrounding FBS cell, and (ii) Inter-handoff: an MT originally residing
in an FBS cell is moving out to one of its six neighboring FBS cells by passing through
Region 2, or vice versa. We assume an FBS cell has total channel capacity, CT , among
which certain amount of channels are purposely reserved for inter-handoff MTs. Let
CCR represent the channels reserved by the central FBS for MTs moving into the
central cell, and C NR represent the channels reserved by the neighboring FBS for MTs
moving out from the central cell. Thus, in the central cell, the available channels that
can be assigned to new calls become C A = CT − CCR . Assume that there are N EBS cells
within an FBS cell. By summing up the channel capacity in every EBS cell (i.e., C Ei ),
N

we have the total channel capacity of all the EBS cells, CE = ∑ CEi . Table 3.1
i =1

summarizes the parameters used in the SCELC networks. An adaptive channel
preemption (ACP) algorithm is designed for the SCELC networks. In the algorithm, we
assume acquiring one channel is the basic requirement for an MT to become active.
Under this assumption, two different scenarios of channel preemption, ACP-1 and
ACP-2, could be invoked by an MT. They are explained one by one as below.
1.

ACP-1: In the central cell, when the available FBS channels, C A , are used up, a
new call in Regions 2 and 3 or an intra-handoff call from Region 1 to Region 3 can
3-2

be blocked. However, channel preemption can be invoked by the new call or the
intra-handoff call if both the following two conditions are met: (i) one active MT
residing in an EBS cell is employing an FBS channel, and (ii) at least one channel
in the EBS cell is free.
2.

ACP-2: In the central cell, when both the available FBS channels, C A , and the
EBS channels are used up, an intra-handoff call moving from Region 1 to Region 3
can be blocked because ACP-1 is not possible. However, ACP-2 can be invoked by
the intra-handoff call if both the following two conditions are met: (i) an active MT
residing in Region 2 is employing an FBS channel, and (ii) at least one channel of
C NR is free.

Table 3.1. Parameters used in the SCELC networks.
Parameters
CT
CCR
C NR

Descriptions
Total channel capacity in an FBS cell.
Reserved channels by the central FBS cell for handoff MTs
moving into central cell from one of the six neighboring cells.
Reserved channels by a neighboring FBS cell for handoff MTs
moving out from central cell to the neighboring cell.

CA

Available channels in FBS.

CE

The total available channels in EBS cells.

R

The distance from the hexagon center to any vertex.

r

Radius of an EBS cell.

N

The number of EBS cells within an FBS cell.

After ACP-1 was invoked, a new call or an intra-handoff call begins to employ the
channel released by the preempted MT in Region 1. The latter, though it was preempted,
can sustain its communication by switching to the channel provided by an EBS.
Similarly, after ACP-2 was invoked, an intra-handoff call begins to employ the channel
released by the preempted MT in Region 2. The latter, though it was preempted, can
3-3

sustain its communication by switching to the channel provided by a neighboring FBS
cell. The proposed ACP algorithms designed for new calls, intra-handoff calls, and
inter-handoff calls are shown in Fig. 3.2. In the figure, we define the following four
types of ongoing calls; (i) w = the number of ongoing calls which reside in Region 1
and currently use EBS channels, (ii) i = the number of ongoing calls which reside in
Region 3 and currently use FBS channels, (iii) j = the number of ongoing calls which
reside in Region 1 and currently use FBS channels, and (iv) k = the number of
ongoing calls which reside in Region 2 and currently use FBS channels. In addition, we
use two variables, u and v , to represent channel increment or decrement in C NR and
CCR , respectively. Specifically, u is decremented by one when an MT employs a

reserved channel in the neighboring cells and it is incremented by one when an occupied
channel is released. Likewise, v is decremented or incremented by one when a
reserved channel in the central cell is employed or released by an MT.

Initialize w = 0 , i = 0 , j = 0 , k = 0 , C A , C E , u = C NR , v = CCR ;
EBS_Channel_Employed ( j , w );
{ j = j −1 ;

// an ongoing call in Region 1 is preempted

w = w +1;

// the preempted call is re-connected through EBS}

EBS_Channel_Released ( w , i );
{ w = w −1 ;
i = i +1 ;

// the number of EBS channels is decremented by one

// the intra-handoff call is re-connected through FBS}

Neighbor_Reserved_Channel ( k , u );
{ k = k −1 ;
u = u −1 ;

// an ongoing call in Region 2 is preempted
// channels reserved by a neighboring FBS cell is decremented by one}

// when a new call is arriving
If ( i + j + k = C A )

// the available channels in FBS are used up

If ( w < CE ) && ( j ≠ 0 )

// ACP-1 is invoked

Case 1: the new call is in Region 2

3-4

k = k +1 ;

// the new call is accepted

EBS_Channel_Employed ( j , w );
Case 2: the new call is in Region 3
i = i +1 ;

// the new call is accepted

EBS_Channel_Employed ( j , w );
Else this new call is blocked;

// When an intra-handoff call is moving out from an EBS cell to the outside FBS cell
If ( i + j + k = C A ) // the FBS channels are used up
If j ≠ 0
Then

// ACP-1 is invoked

EBS_Channel_Released ( w , i );
EBS_Channel_Employed ( j , w );

Else if j = 0
If

// no preemptable ongoing call in Region 1

( k > 0 ) && ( u > 0 ) // ACP-2 is invoked

Then

EBS_Channel_Released ( w , i );
Neighbor_Reserved_Channel ( k , u );

Else this intra-handoff call is dropped;

// When an inter-handoff call is in the overlapping area
Case 1: the inter-handoff call is moving from the central cell to the neighboring cell
If u > 0
Then

u = u −1 ;

// the inter-handoff call is accepted and channels reserved by a
neighboring FBS cell is decremented by one

Else this inter-handoff call is dropped;
Case 2: the inter-handoff call is moving from the neighboring cell to the central cell
If v > 0
Then

v = v −1 ;

//the inter-handoff call is accepted and channels reserved by
the central cell is decremented by one

Else this inter-handoff call is dropped;

Fig. 3.2. The proposed ACP algorithms.

3.2 Analytical Model of the ACP Model
In this section, we are interested in evaluating the proposed ACP algorithm on the
SCELC networks. The reason why Markov chains are used to evaluate the proposed
3-5

SCELC networks and the associated ACP algorithms is because a cellular network
inherently possesses channels as its capacity. Available channels are decremented by
one when an MT is active and incremented by one when an MT becomes inactive. This
channel behavior can be easily modeled as discrete-time Markov chains. A 4-tuple
Markov model is built to analytically derive the preemption probabilities of new calls
and intra-handoff calls, the probability of new-call blocking, and the probability of
handoff-call dropping. Using 4-tuple (i, j, k, w) in a Markovian state, we can capture the
characteristics of the proposed ACP.
3.2.1

Model Assumptions

The following assumptions are made in the analytical model.
1.

Since we assume low-density deployment of EBS cells within an FBS cell, direct
handoff between two EBS cells is not considered.

2.

It needs one and only one EBS/FBS channel for an MT to become active. An
active MT is referred to as an ongoing call in our model.

3.

When an ongoing call, originating from the FBS cell, moves into one of the EBS
cells, it will not relinquish the FBS channel to reduce intra-handoff cost.

4.

The co-channel interference is ignored when an active MT resides in the boundary
of EBS or FBS cell [41]-[43].
To facilitate our analysis, as shown in Fig. 3.3, we approximate a single FBS

hexagon cell with six overlapping areas into an equivalent topology with two concentric
circles [44], the outer circle with radius a × Req and the inner circle with radius b × Req ,
where Req =

3 3
R ≈ 0.91R , 1 ≤ a ≤ 2 , and 0 ≤ b ≤ 1 [45]. Remember that R is
2π

defined as the distance from the hexagon center to any vertex. Hence, Req is the
equivalent radius of the hexagon cell. By adjusting the parameters, a and b, we can
3-6

enlarge or shrink the handoff area (i.e., the area between the outer and the inner circle).
As compared to Fig. 3.1, Region 1 is still the coverage of all the EBS cells, yet Region 2
is converted to the area between the outer and the inner circle, and Region 3 is
converted to the area of inner circle by excluding Region 1. If we let p, q, and z denote
the area ratio of Region 1, 2, and 3 to the outer circle, respectively, we have
2

2

(aReq ) 2 π − Nπr 2 − πReq (a 2 − b 2 )
πReq (a 2 − b 2 )
Nπr 2
q
=
,
,
and
z
=
=1− p − q .
p=
(aReq ) 2 π
(aReq ) 2 π
( aReq ) 2 π
Notice that r is the radius of an EBS cell, and N is the number of EBS cells.

Fig. 3.3. Equivalent topology of a single FBS cell.

3.2.2

Markov Chains

A 4-tuple Markov chain model with states (i, j , k , w) , as defined in Section 3.1, is
built to analyze the proposed ACP algorithm on an SCELC network. The state transition
diagram of this 4-tuple Markov chains is shown in Fig. 3.4. The transition rates for
arrival and departure processes are listed as in Table 3.2 and Table 3.3, respectively.

3-7

Fig. 3.4. State transition diagram.

Table 3.2. State transition rates entering (i, j, k, w).

λi −1 = z × λN , if (i − 1) + j + k < C A
λ j −1 = p × λN × S NE , if ( i + ( j − 1) + k < C A ) & & ( w = CE )

(I.1)

λk −1 = q × λN , if i + j + (k − 1) < C A
λ w−1 = p × λ N , if (w − 1) < CE
µi +1 = (i + 1) × µ
(I.5)

(I.3)

(I.2)
(I.4)

µ j +1 = ( j + 1) × µ

(k + 1) × µ

( I.7)
µ k +1 = (k + 1) × ( µ + µ H ), if u > 0

out
(k + 1) × µ + (k + 1) × µ H × (1 − FInterH ), if u = 0
Vin = ( w + 1) × µde , if (i − 1) + j + k < C A

(I.9)

µ w +1 = ( w + 1) × µ ( I.8)

∆ in = ( k + 1) × µ do 2

( j + 1) × µ de
Γin = 
ACP −1
[( j + 1) × µ de + w × µ de ]× FIntraH , if (i + j + k = C A ) & & (( j + 1) > 0)
q
p
δ in = (i + 1) ×
× µ df
(I.12)
γ in = (i + 1) ×
× µ df
p+q
p+q
PN _ (in ) = z × λN × S NF , if (i + j + k = CA ) & & ( j > 0) & & ((w − 1) < CE )
ACP−1
( w + 1) × µ de × FIntraH
, if (i + j + k = C A ) & & ( j = 0) & & (k + 1 > 0) & & (u > 0)
PV _ (in ) = 
ACP−1
ACP−2
( w + 1) × µ de × FIntraH × (1 − FIntraH
) , if (i + j + k = C A ) & & ( j = 0) & & (k + 1 > 0) & & (u = 0)

Φ in = q × λN × S NF , if (i + j + k = CA ) & & (( j +1) > 0) & & ((w −1) < CE )

3-8

..(I.6)

(I.10)
(I.11)
(I.13)
(I.14)
( I.15)
(I.16)

Table 3.3. State transition rates departing from (i, j, k, w).

λi = z × λN , if i + j + k < CA

(II.1)

λ j = p × λN × S NE , if (i + j + k < CA ) & & (w = CE )

(II.2)

λk = q × λN , if i + j + k < C A
λ w = p × λ N , if w < CE

(II.3)

µi = i × µ

(II.4)

µj = j×µ

(II.5)

k × µ

µk = k × ( µ + µ H ), if u > 0

out
k × µ + k × µ H × (1 − FInterH ), if u = 0

(II.7)

µw = w × µ

Vout = w × µ de , if i + j + k < CA

(II.9)

∆ out = k × µdo 2

 j × µ de
Γout = 
ACP −1
[ j × µ de + w × µ de ]× FIntraH , if (i + j + k = C A ) & & ( j > 0)
q
p
δ out = i ×
× µ df
(II.12) γ out = i ×
× µ df
p+q
p+q
PN _ (out ) = z × λN × S NF , if (i + j + k = CA ) & & ( j > 0) & & ( w < CE )
ACP −1
 w × µ de × FIntraH
, if (i + j + k = C A ) & & ( j = 0) & & ( k > 0) & & (u > 0)
PV _ (out ) = 
ACP −1
ACP − 2
 w × µ de × FIntraH × (1 − FIntraH
), if (i + j + k = C A ) & & ( j = 0) & & (k > 0) & & (u = 0)

Φ out = q × λN × S NF , if (i + j + k = CA ) & & ( j > 0) & & (w < CE )

(II.6)
(II.8)
(II.10)
(II.11)
(II.13)
(II.14)
(II.15)
(II.16)

Explanations of Table 3.2 and Table 3.3 are summarized as follows:



Eqs. (I.1) and (II.1) are new-call generation rates in Region 3 using FBS channels.



Eqs. (I.2) and (II.2) are new-call generation rates in Region 1 using FBS channels.



Eqs. (I.3) and (II.3) are new-call generation rates in Region 2 using FBS channels.



Eqs. (I.4) and (II.4) are new-call generation rates in Region 1 using EBS channels.



Eqs. (I.5) and (II. 5) are call termination rates in Region 3 using FBS channels.



Eqs. (I.6) and (II. 6) are call termination rates in Region 1 using FBS channels.



Eqs. (I.8) and (II. 8) are call termination rates in Region 1 using EBS channels.



Eqs. (I.7) and (II.7) individually denote three different rates: (i) call termination
rate in Region 2, (ii) inter-handoff rates from central FBS to one of the six
neighboring cells when the reserved channels are not used up, and (iii)
inter-handoff rates from central FBS to one of the six neighboring cells when the
3-9

reserved channels are used up.



Eqs. (I.9) and (II.9) are departure rates from Region 1 to Region 3.



Eqs. (I.10) and (II.10) are departure rates from Region 2 to Region 3.



Eqs. (I.12) and (II.12) are departure rates from Region 3 to Region 2.



Eqs. (I.13) and (II.13) are departure rates from Region 3 to Region 1.



Eqs. (I.11) and (II.11) individually denote two different rates: (i) departure rates
from Region 1 to Region 3 without switching over FBS channels, and (ii)
departure rates from Region 1 to Region 3 by switching over an EBS to FBS
channel after executing ACP-1.



Eqs. (I.14) and (II.14) are new-call generation rates in Region 3 after executing
ACP-1.



Eqs. (I.16) and (II.16) are new-call generation rates in Region 2 after executing
ACP-1.



Eqs. (I.15) and (II.15) are departure rates from Region 1 to Region 3 by switching
over an EBS to FBS channel after executing ACP-2.
To derive the state transition rates in Table 3.2 and Table 3.3, first of all, we need to

define two service rates. By referring to [46] and [47], the cell service rate and the
handoff-area service rate can be computed by µdwell =

E[V ] × L
E[V ]
and µ H − dwell =
,
π×A
E[ D]

respectively, where E[V ] is the average speed of MTs, L is the perimeter length of a
cell, A is the cell area, and E[D] is the average length of moving path of an MT in the
handoff region. In this dissertation, we assume the moving path of an MT in the handoff
region (i.e., Region 2) will follow a straight line and the length of the moving path, D, is
uniformly distributed in a range, [0, (a − b) Req ]. Thus, the average length of moving path
of an MT can be easily computed as E[ D] = ( a − b) Req / 2 . In the model, we also assume
3-10

that the new-call arrival rate is a Poisson process with mean λ N and the call duration
time, T, is exponentially distributed with mean µ −1 . Let Tde , Tdo , and Tdf represent
the dwell time of an ongoing call in Region 1, 2, and 3, respectively. The service rates
of the three regions (denoted as µ de , µ do , and µ df ) can be computed as shown in Eq.
(1).

µde =

2 E[V ] × bReq
2 E[V ]
2 E[V ]
, µdo =
, µdf =
r ×π
(a − b) × Req
π × [(bReq )2 − N × r 2 ]

(1)

When an MT resides in Region 2, we assume the probability of moving into the
central cell is equal to the probability of moving out from the central cell. Thus, the
handoff rate of an MT, denoted as µH , can be derived from µ do directly. That is,
1
2

µH = × µdo .

(2)

Let S NF be the successful-generation probability of a new call when available
channels in FBS (i.e., C A ) becomes zero, but at least one channel in EBS is available.
Let S NE be the successful-generation probability of a new call when the available
channels in EBS (i.e., CE ) becomes zero, but at least one channel in FBS is available.
We have

S NF = (
S NE

µ −1 − λ N −1 C
) , if (i + j + k = C A ) && (j > 0) && (w < C E )
µ −1
A

µ −1 − λ N −1 C
=(
) , if (i + j + k < C A ) && (w = CE )
µ −1

,

(3)

E

where µ −1 is the call duration time and λN

−1

is the idle time of a call. An

intra-handoff call (i.e., a call moving out from Region 1 to Region 3) can either preempt
3-11

an ongoing call in Region 1 through ACP-1 if the available channels in FBS becomes
zero or it can preempt an ongoing call in Region 2 through ACP-2 if both the available
ACP −1
channels in FBS and EBS are used up. Let FIntraH
be the failure probability of an
ACP − 2
intra-handoff call using ACP-1 and FIntraH
be the failure probability of an

intra-handoff call using ACP-2. We have

ACP −1
FIntraH
=(

ACP − 2
FIntraH

−1
µ −1 − µ de
)C , if (i + j + k = C A ) & & ( j > 0)
−1
µ
A

−1
µ −1 − µ de
=(
)C , if (i + j + k = C A ) & & ( j = 0) & &(k > 0) & &(u = 0)
−1
µ

, (4)

NR

out
For inter-handoff calls, let FInterH
be the failure probability of an inter-handoff call
in
be
which moves from the central cell to one of the six neighboring cells, and FInterH

the failure probability of an inter-handoff call which moves from one of the six
out
in
neighboring cells to the central cell. FInterH
and FInterH
can be computed from Eq. (5).

out
FInterH

−1
−1
 µ −1 − ( µ −1 − µ df−1 − µdo
− ne × µde
)
=

−1
µ



in
FInterH

µ
=


−1

− (µ

−1

−

µ df−1

−

−1
µdo

−

µ −1

C NR

−1  C CR
ne × µde
)




−1
−1
 µ df−1 + µ do
+ ne × µde
)
=

−1
µ



 µdf−1

=


+

−1
µ do

C NR

, if u < C NR

−1  CCR
+ ne × µde
)
 , if
−1

µ



,

(5)

v < CCR

Note that, in Eq. (5), ne denotes the number of EBS cells which an ongoing call
may pass through. If we assume the moving path of an MT is a straight line, then ne
can be simplified to be smaller than N, which is the total number of EBS cells in an
SCELC network. Finally, let π (i, j, k , w) be the steady-state probability in the 4-tuple
Markov chain model. To analytically solve this model, we have to include the initial
condition, as shown in Eq. (6), into the state-transition matrix, which can be derived
from Table 3.2 and Table 3.3.
3-12

CE C A C A −k C A − j −k

∑∑ ∑ ∑π (i, j, k , w) = 1 .
w=0 k = 0 j = 0

(6)

i =0

By multiplying the inverse of the state-transition matrix with a single-column
matrix (all zero except a one in the last element), the steady-state probability can be
computed.

3.2.3

Performance Metrics

We first summarize the notations of performance metrics in an SCELC network as
shown in Table 3.4.
Table 3.4. Notations of performance metrics in an SCELC network.

Notations Descriptions
ACP −1
PNP
ACP −1
PHP

ACP − 2
PHP

The preemption probability of new calls under the operation of ACP-1.
The preemption probability of intra-handoff calls under the operation of
ACP-1.
The preemption probability of intra-handoff calls under the operation of
ACP-2.

Pnb

The new-call blocking probability.

Phd

The handoff-call dropping probability.

PIntraH
out
PInterH

in
PInterH

The dropping probability of intra-handoff calls.
The dropping probability of inter-handoff calls moving out from the central
cell to one of the six neighboring cells.
The dropping probability of inter-handoff calls moving from one of the six
neighboring cells into the central cell.

U FBS

Channel utilization of FBS.

U EBS

Channel utilization of EBS.

ACP −1
ACP −1
Let PNP
and PHP
respectively represent the preemption probability of new

calls and the preemption probability of intra-handoff calls under the operation of ACP-1.
They can be computed from the 4-tuple Markov chain model as shown in Eqs. (7) and
(8), respectively.

3-13

ACP −1
PNP
=

CE −1 C A C A −k

∑ ∑ ∑ π ( C

A

− j − k , j , k , w ) × S NF )

w=0 k =0 j =1

(7)

CA CA −k

+ ∑ ∑ π ( C A − j − k , j, k , CE ) × S NF × (1 − S NE )
k =0 j =1
CE C A C A − k

ACP −1
ACP −1
PHP
= ∑∑ ∑ π ( C A − j − k , j, k , w ) × FIntraH
) 

(8)

w =1 k =0 j =1

ACP −1
. This is
Note that in Eq. (8) the steady-state probability is multiplied by FIntraH

because when all the channels in FBS are used up, the probability for intra-handoff call
to preempt a channel is equal to

−1
µde
−1
µ de
is the dwell time in Region 1. Since
−1 , where
µ

ACP − 2
be the
only intra-handoff calls are allowed to invoke ACP-2, if we let PHP

preemption probability of intra-handoff calls, it can be derived from the Markov model
as shown in Eq. (9).

ACP − 2
PHP

 CE u
ACP −1
 ∑∑ π ( C A − k , 0, k , w ) × FIntraH  , if u > 0
 w=1 k =1
= C C
E
A
ACP −1
ACP − 2

π ( C A − k , 0, k , w ) × FIntraH
× (1 − FIntraH
)  , if u = 0
∑∑
 w=1 k =1 

(9)

Let Pnb be the new-call blocking probability. It can be computed from S NF and
S NE as shown in Eq. (10). Basically, Pnb consists of two terms. The first term
represents the probability that the available channels of FBS (i.e., C A ) are completely
used up, and the second term denotes the probability that ACP-1 cannot be invoked.
CE C A

Pnb = ∑∑ π ( C A − k ,0, k , w ) × S NF 
w= 0 k =0

( 10 )

C A C A −k

+ ∑ ∑ π ( C A − j − k , j , k , CE ) × S NF × S NE 
k =0 j =1

Let Phd be the handoff-call dropping probability. Phd can be computed as shown
in Eq. (11). Basically, Phd consists of three terms. The first term, PIntraH , is the
3-14

out
dropping probability of intra-handoff call, the second term, PInterH
, is the dropping

probability of inter-handoff calls moving out from the central cell to one of the six
in
neighboring cells, and the third term, PInterH
, is the dropping probability of

inter-handoff calls moving from one of the six neighboring cells into the central cell.
out
in
Phd = PIntraH + PInterH
+ PInterH

( 11 )

Where

 CE
ACP −1
∑ π (C A ,0,0, w) × FIntraH
 w =1
 CE C A
ACP −1
ACP − 2
+ ∑ ∑ π (C A − k ,0, k , w) × FIntraH × FIntraH , if u > 0
 w =1 k =u +1

=
 CE
ACP −1
∑ π (C A ,0,0, w) × FIntraH
 w =1
 CE C A
ACP −1
ACP − 2
+
π (C A − k ,0, k , w) × FIntraH
× FIntraH
, if u = 0
 ∑∑
w =1 k =1

( 12 )

out
PInterH

 CE C A C A − k C A − j − k 
µH
out 
× FInterH
 ∑ ∑ ∑ ∑ π ( i, j, k , w ) ×
 , if u > 0
µ + µdo

 w=0 k =u +1 j =0 i =0 

=
 CE C A C A − k C A − j − k
out 
 ∑∑ ∑ ∑ π ( i, j , k , w ) × µH × FInterH

 , if u = 0
 w=0 k =1 j =0 i =0 
µ + µdo


( 13 )

in
PInterH

 CE C A C A − k C A − j − k 

µH
in
× FInterH
 ∑ ∑ ∑ ∑ π ( i, j, k , w ) ×
 , if v > 0
µ
µ
+
w
=
0
k
=
v
+
1
j
=
0
i
=
0
do




=
 CE C A C A − k C A − j − k

in
 ∑∑ ∑ ∑ π ( i , j, k , w ) × µ H × FInterH

 , if v = 0
 w=0 k =1 j =0 i =0 
µ + µdo


( 14 )

[

]

[

PIntraH

[

]

]

[

In Eqs. (13) and (14),

]

µH
denotes the handoff probability of an ongoing call
µ + µdo

which resides in Region 2. At last, channel utilization of FBS, denoted as U FBS , and
3-15

channel utilization of EBS, denoted as U EBS , can be calculated from Eqs. (15) and (16),
respectively.
CE C A C A −k CA − j −k

U FBS = ∑∑ ∑

∑

w= 0 k = 0 j = 0

i =0

CE C A C A − k C A − j − k

U EBS = ∑∑ ∑

∑

w =0 k =0 j = 0

i =0

i+ j+k
× π ( i, j, k , w)
CA

w
× π ( i, j , k , w )
CE

( 15 )
( 16 )

3.3 Analytical and Simulation Results
From the analytical model presented in Chapter 3.2, we can compute the blocking
probability of new calls, the dropping probability of inter-handoff calls, and the
preemption probability under ACP-1 and ACP-2 by using MATLAB. To validate the
analytical results, we build a simulation model written in C.

3.3.1

Simulation Model

Since in the 4-tuple Markov model, MTs, EBS cells, and the six neighboring cells
are impossible to be uniquely identified, we have assumed the channels in all the EBS
cells is a total sum shared by MTs. The same assumption of a total sum is applied to the
reserved channels in the six neighboring cells. However, these assumptions could make
the blocking and dropping probabilities lower than a realistic situation. Thus, running a
simulation to validate the analytical results becomes an essential. Since it is quite simple
to distinguish channels belonging to a specific cell in a simulation model, more realistic
characteristics are captured. For example, when an MT moves into the coverage area of
a specific neighboring cell, only the channel count is decremented by one. The
parameters and values listed in Table 3.5 were used when running the MATLAB tool
and the simulation model. The network topologies of analytical and simulation models
are referred to Fig. 3.1, and the results of analytical and simulation are concentrative in

3-16

the central FBS cell.

Table 3.5. Parameters used in the analytical and the simulation models.

Parameters

Values

Number of MTs in an FBS cell (in simulation)

30

Available channels in an FBS cell ( C A )

20

Channels in an EBS cell ( C Ei )

4

Reserved channels by central cell ( CCR )

3

Reserved channels by neighboring cells ( C NR )

3, 6

Traffic load (ρ)

0.3, 0.6, 0.9, 1.2

Call duration time ( 1 / µ )

500 sec

Distance from the hexagon center to any vertex (R)

2 Km

Radius of an EBS cell (r)

500 m, 800 m

Number of EBS cells (N)

0, 1, 2, 3
10 km/h (≅ 3 m/s)

Speed of mobile nodes (V)

to 40 km/h (≅ 11 m/s)

Overlapping area ratio ( a / b )

3.3.2

1.2, 1.4, 1.6, 1.8

Mobility Model

In [46] and [47], the authors assumed that an MT is likely to move in any direction
with arbitrary distribution of moving speed as the mobility model with uniform density
throughout the networks. Based on the referred model, an MT moves arbitrarily in a
region of our analytical model during the dwell time. Till the end of the dwell time, an
MT moves from the original region to another one according to the area ratio. Similarly,
in the simulation model, we assume an MT is generated every 1 λ seconds and an
active call can last for ܶ seconds. MTs are assumed to be uniformly distributed across
the SCELC networks. The moving pattern of an MT can be determined by the area ratio
and the moving speed. For example, when an MT originates from Region 3, it will
remain in Region 3 till Tdf seconds. Thus, an MT in Region 3 has the probability of
3-17

p
q
to move into Region 1, and the probability of
p+q
p+q

3.3.3

to move into Region 2.

Analytical and Simulation Results

Fig. 3.5.. New-call
New
blocking probability versus traffic load.
load
By defining traffic load,
load ρ = λN /(C A µ ) , Fig. 3.5 shows the new-call
new
blocking
probability ( Pnb ) as ρ increases from 0.3 to 1.2. We can observe that new-call
new
blocking probabilities are increased along with the increase of traffic load. It is
interesting to notice that new-call
new call blocking probabilities can be significantly reduced by
deploying just one or two EBS cells in the SCELC network (i.e., N = 1 or 2 in the
figure). Another interesting phenomenon worthy to observe is that new-call
new
blocking
probability will be slightly increased when the speed of MT increases from 10 to 30
km/h. The reason is because that higher speed of MT will increase the number of MT
attempting to handoff to the six neighboring cells. Consequently, free FBS and EBS
channels are mostly occupied by inter-handoff
inter
calls.
s. This certainly increases new-call
new
blocking probability.. When comparing the analytical results to the simulation results,
we observe that the latter is about 3-7%
3 7% larger than the former. This discrepancy

3-18

increases with N. This
his is because, in the analytical model, we assumed all the EBS cells
can be logically integrated into one, while in the simulation each EBS cell is uniquely
identified. Thus,
hus, if the channels in an EBS cell are used up, no channels in other EBS
cells can be shared.

speed
Fig. 3.6.. Dropping probability of handoff calls versus MT speed.

Fig. 3.6 shows the handoff-call
handoff
dropping probability ( Phd ) versus the speed of MT
by fixing a / b = 1.2 , C NR = 3 , and CCR = 3 . It is obvious that when the speed of MT
is accelerated, Phd is decreased rapidly. This
is is because the time to occupy the
reserved channels for low--speed MT (e.g., V = 10 km/h) is much longer than that for
high-speed MT (e.g., V = 30 km/h). Additionally, it is expected that as traffic load is
increased from 0.5 to 1.2, handoff-call
handoff
dropping probability is increased accordingly.
However, embedding one or two EBS cells inside an FBS cell may adversely increase
handoff-call
call dropping probability.
probability. This is because the dropping probability of
intra-handoff calls ( PIntraH ) increases as N increases. Since in the analytical model, we
assumed the reserved channels of the six neighboring cells are a total sum, we found out
that Phd from the simulation is about 2-5%
2
larger than Phd computed from the

3-19

analytical model.

ACP
Fig. 3.7. Preemption probability of new calls under ACP-1.
ACP −1
Fig. 3.7 shows the preemption probability of new calls under ACP-11 (i.e., PNP
) as
ACP −1
traffic load ( ρ ) increases from 0.3 to 1.2. It is observed that as ρ increases, PNP

increases more rapidly at high-speed
high
MT (e.g., V = 30 km/h) than at low-speed
low
MT (e.g.,

V = 10 km/h). This is because when the speed of MT is accelerated, the MTs in Region
2 or 3 employing FBS channels have higher possibility to move into the EBS cells.
Hence, once the traffic load increases, the probability for a new call in Region 2 or 3 to
preempt an ongoing call within an EBS cell through ACP-1
ACP is increased. Another
interesting phenomenon is that when the speed of MT is high, deploying one more EBS
cell (from N = 1 to N = 2) can substantially reduce new-call
new
blocking due to the
ACP −1
significant increase of PNP
. When comparing the analytical to the simulation results,
ACP −1
we observe that PNP
from the simulation is about 3-7%
3 7% larger than that computed

from the analytical
lytical model. This is because in the simulation model channels are not
shared among the EBS cells, which make an EBS cell quite easy to run out of its
channels. Once the channels are used up, new calls
calls in an EBS cell has high possibility

3-20

ACP −1
to acquire channels from the FBS cell. Thus, PNP
of the simulation is larger than

that from the analytical model.

Fig. 3.8. Preemption probability of intra-handoff calls under ACP-1.
ACP

Fig. 3.8 shows the preemption
p
probability of intra-handoff calls
call under ACP-1
ACP −1
( PHP
) versus the total number of EBS cells (N). In thee figure, as N is increased,
ACP −1
PHP
of high-speed MT increases more significantly than that of lowlow-speed MT. This

is because high-speed
speed MT will normally increase the opportunity of handoffs
handoff (i.e., from
an EBS cell to the FBS cell), which consequently increases the preemption probability
of intra-handoff calls; particularly when more channels in EBS cells are available.
ACP −1
Another
nother interesting phenomenon worthy to observe is that PHP
at high traffic load

( ρ = 1.2) is slightly higher than that at low traffic load ( ρ = 0.5),
5), no matter which MT
speed is applied. This result explicitly reveals that the preemption probability of
intra-handoff callss under ACP-1
ACP increases accordingly with the increasing ongoing calls
in the SCELC network. In general, simulation results are relatively larger than the
analytical results. This is because in the simulation model it has high possibility for an
MT to employ an FBS channel, which naturally increases the preemption probability of

3-21

intra-handoff callss under ACP-1.
ACP

Fig. 3.9. Preemption probability of intra-handoff calls under ACP-2.
ACP

Next, we are interested in investigating the impact of inter-cell
inter
overlapping area
ACP − 2
ratio ( a / b ) on the preemption probability of intra-handoff callss under ACP-2
ACP ( PHP
).

By fixing ρ = 1 , CCR = 1 , N = 2 , and r = 500 , Fig. 3.9 shows the variations of
ACP − 2
PHP
as a / b increases from 1.2 to 1.8. It is observed that as interinter-cell overlapping
ACP − 2
area increases, PHP
increases more quickly at higher-speed
higher
MT (e.g., when V = 30

km/h) than at lower-speed
speed MT (e.g., when V = 10 km/h). This is because lower-speed
lower
MT usually takes more time to pass through the inter-cell overlapping area,
area which
naturally gives more opportunity for being preempted, particularly when the
overlapping area is enlarged. From Fig. 3.9,, we also observe that for the same speed of
ACP − 2
MT, simply incrementing C NR from 3 to 6 can predominantly increase PHP
. It

should be noticed that although
alt
incrementing C NR can increase the successful
probability of intra-handoff
handoff calls
calls due to the increasing preemption probability,
probability it may
adversely increase the new-call
new
blocking probability,, since available channels in the
FBS cell (i.e., C A ) could be reduced. Because
ecause in the simulation model, the reserved

3-22

channels of a neighboring
ing cell cannot be shared by other neighboring cells, it will
ACP − 2
increase the probability of channel preemption of intra-handoff calls.
s. Thus, PHP

from simulation is larger than that from the analytical model.

Fig. 3.10
10.. Channel utilization of FBS and EBS cells.
cells

Let us study the performance improvement when more than one EBS cell is
deployed within an FBS cell. By referring to Eqs. (15) and (16), Fig. 3.10 shows the
variations of channel utilization in FBS and EBS cells (i.e., U FBS and U EBS ) when the
total number of EBS cells (N) is increased. It is observed that U FBS is decreased while

U EBS is increased as N is increased from 0 to 3. In fact, both U FBS and U EBS curves
approach to 0.5 when N = 3 and ρ = 1.2 . This interesting phenomenon results from
the channel selection policy of new calls
call (refer to λ j in Table 3.3). Specifically
pecifically, when
a new call is generated in an EBS cell, it will first choose the EBS channel and then the
FBS channel if none of the EBS channels are available. Thus,
hus, along with the increase of
EBS channels (i.e., by increasing N), U FBS is inclined to decrease and U EBS is
inclined to increase, and eventually two curves merge together at large N and ρ . It is
interesting to notice that U EBS from the simulation model is smaller than that from the

3-23

analytical model. This is because
beca
in the simulation we assumed an MT can employ only
the channels of an EBS cell where it resides, while in the analytical model, all the EBS
channels are logically integrated as a total sum and these channels are shared by all MTs.
MT
Quite the opposite,, the simulation results of U FBS is larger than the results from the
analytical model. This is because an MT in the simulation model has higher possibility
to employ an FBS channel.
Furthermore, to compare the channel utilization with and without the proposed
ACP algorithm, Fig. 3.11 shows that the U EBS (channel utilization of EBS)
EBS can be
improved by 13% on average.
average Especially as N (the number of EBS cells within an FBS
cell) is decreased from 3 to 1 along with the decrement of the total available channels in
EBS cells, the channel utilization
ilization can be improved from 7% to 26%
26% when traffic load is
high (e.g., when ρ = 1.2 ) due to the efficient ACP algorithm.

Fig. 3.11.. U EBS comparisons with and without using ACP.
ACP

To study a system with more dynamic behaviors, MTss are assumed to have two
different moving speeds according to the regions they reside. In Region 1 (i.e., within
the coverage of EBS cells), MTs have the average speed of E[V1 ] . Inn Regions
R
2 and 3
(i.e.,
i.e., the region outside the EBS cells),
cells , MTs have the average speed of E[V2 ] . Thus, Eq.
3-24

(1) can be rewritten to Eq. (17).

µde_ m =

2 E [V2 ] × bReq
2 E [V1 ]
2 E [V2 ]
, µdo_ m =
, µdf_ m =
r ×π
( a − b) × Req
π × [(bReq )2 − N × r 2 ]

( 17 )

Notice that E[V1 ] is relatively smaller than E[V2 ] , since in some special
occasions (concerts,
concerts, exhibitions,
exhibitions and sport games), MTs in the EBS cells usually do not
move largely and frequently. By referring
r
to [48], we set E[V1 ] = 3.6 km/h and E[V2 ] =
30 km/h to represent walking and normal driving speeds, respectively.

Fig. 3.12.. Comparison of new-call
new call blocking probabilities for different moving
speeds.

Fig. 3.12 shows the comparisons of new-call
new call blocking probabilities for a system
with the same moving speed versus a system with two different moving speeds. As
traffic load is increased from 0.3 to 1.2, the new-call
new
blocking probabilities
probabili
of two
different moving speeds are reduced from 5% up to 60% as compared to those of the
same speed. This
his large reduction is because MTss in the EBS cells have lower
probabilities to move out to FBS cells. Consequently, new callss have less competition in
acquiring channels in FBS cell. When the traffic load is increased to exceed 1.0, it is
better to add one more EBS cell for a system with different moving speeds. As it can be
3-25

observed, two EBS cells (N=2) have achieved more significant reduction in the new-call
blocking than just embedding a single EBS cell (N=1).

3.3.4

Time Complexity Analysis

Time complexity is analyzed to evaluate the complexity of the proposed algorithms.
Both ACP-1 and ACP-2 algorithms require the processing of channel increment and
decrement on EBS and FBS. When only ACP-1 is invoked, an MT is verified to see
whether it meets the condition of ACP-1; i.e., the MT must reside in Region 1 and it
must employ an FBS channel. Thus, the time complexity of invoking ACP-1 is O(n),
where n is the number of MTs residing in Region 1 of the central FBS cell. When only
ACP-2 is invoked, an MT is verified to see whether it meets the condition of ACP-2; i.e.,
the MT must reside in Region 2 and one of the neighboring cells must have a free
channel. Hence, the time complexity of invoking ACP-2 is O(nm), where n is the
number of MTs residing in Region 1 of the central FBS cell, and m is the number of
MTs residing in Region 2 of the central FBS cell. Finally, when ACP-1 and ACP-2 are
invoked subsequently, the time complexity is O(n 2 m) .

3.3.5

Analysis of Intra-handoff Cost

Assumption 3 in Section 3.2.1 was made to reduce intra-handoff cost. In other
words, an ongoing call moves from FBS to EBS cell will not relinquish its connection
with FBS. To compute the saving on intra-handoff cost, we let E[X] be the average
number of times that an MT originating from Region 3 may move to Region 1. E[X] can
be computed as in Eq. (18)

E[ X ] =

µdf
p
×
,
p + q µ + µdf

3-26

( 18 )

where

µ df
µ + µ df

is the probability of MTs that may move out from Region 3 and

p
p+q

is the ratio of MTs that may move to Region 1.

.
Fig. 3.13. Analysis of Intra-handoff cost.

Fig. 3.13 shows the relationship between E[X] and the moving speed of MTs. It is
observed that E[X] increases as the moving speed increasess from 10 km/h to 40 km/h.
This is because when accelerating thee speed, MTs have the higher possibility to move
out from its original region. Another observation is that when the number of embedded
cells is increased form N=1 to N=3, E[X] increases significantly. This is because when

N=3, MTs has higher possibility to move to one of the EBS cells. Onn the other hand,
increasing a can decrease the saving on intra-handoff
intra
cost for MTs have higher
possibility to move to Region 2 (i.e., the overlapping region of two adjacent cells).

3-27

Chaper 4

A Channel Reservation and Preemption Model in
Sector-Based Cellular Networks

In this chapter, the proposed channel reservation and preemption (CRP) algorithm
for a sector-based cellular network (SBCN) is introduced, a 6-tuple Markov chain
model is built, and the discussions of numerical results are presented.

4.1 The Channel Reservation and Preemption Model
The topology of SBCN is introduced first, and then we describe the method of
frequency reuse and channel preemption schemes for inter-sector and inter-cell handoff
calls in SBCN.

4.1.1

Sector-based Cellular Networks

Fig. 4.1. A generalized topology of an SBCN.
A sector-based cellular network (SBCN) consists of multiple hexagonal cells while
each cell is further divided into equal-sized sectors through directional antennas. As
shown in Fig. 4.1, a generalized topology of an SBCN has one central cell and six
neighbor cells. Since there are overlapping regions between any two adjacent sectors
4-1

and also between any two neighbor cells, three different kinds of regions are defined in
an SBCN as shown in Fig. 4.1. Under an SBCN, an MT may temporarily dwell in.
1.

Region 1: the overlapping region of two adjacent sectors (e.g., MT-A and MT-B).

2.

Region 2: the overlapping region of two neighbor cells (e.g., MT-C).

3.

Region 3: other than Regions 1 and 2 (e.g., MT-D).
In an SBCN, an MT is differentiated by its calling status, i.e., new, handoff, and

preemptable calls. A new call will have to acquire a channel before its communication
is established. A handoff call is further divided into two types: (i) inter-sector handoff
call: an MT originally residing in a sector is moving out to a neighbor sector by passing
through Region 1, and (ii) inter-cell handoff call: an MT originally residing in a cell is
moving out to a neighbor cell by passing through Region 2. Since the moving speed of
an MT is inversely proportional to its residence time in a region; the slower moving
speed of an MT, the longer residence time it may have. A preemptable call is a call
whose channel can be preempted by a handoff call; i.e., either by an inter-sector or by
an inter-cell handoff call.

4.1.2

Frequency Reuse

In an SBCN, a hexagonal cell with radius R is divided into N S sectors. Let CO
denote the number of channels modulated from an allocated bandwidth. As shown in
Fig. 4.2(a) and (b), when N S is even, the same channels can be reused for every other
sector. Let Cn , m represent the number of channels allocated to Sector n in Cell m. We
have Cn , m = CO 2  , where n = 1, 2, ..., N S . Let CmT be the total number of channels
NS

produced in Cell m. We have CmT = ∑ Cn , m = N S × CO 2 . Similarly, when N S is odd,
n =1

the same channels can be reused if they are separated for at least two sectors. Hence,
4-2

NS

Cn , m = CO 3 , and CmT = ∑ Cn, m = N S × CO 3 .
n =1

( a ) C mT = N S × Co / 2  , if N S is even

( b ) C mT = N S × Co / 3 , if N S is odd

Fig. 4.2. Total number of channels through frequency reuse.
Table 4.1. Parameters defined in an SBCN.

Parameters Descriptions
R

Distance from the center of a hexagon to any vertex.

NS

Number of sectors in a cell.

Cn , m

Number of channels allocated to Sector n of Cell m.

Cnisp, m

Channels reserved in Sector n of Cell m for inter-sector preempted calls.

Cnicp
,m

Channels reserved in Sector n of Cell m for inter-cell preempted calls.

CnA, m

Available channels in Sector n of Cell m for new calls and handoff calls.

To increase the probability of successful preemption, a certain amount of CnT, m
channels are reserved for preempted calls. Let Cnisp, m and Cnicp, m denote the number of
channels reserved for inter-sector preempted calls and inter-cell preempted calls,

4-3

respectively. Hence, the number of channels remaining for new calls and handoff calls
in the n-th Sector of Cell m become CnA, m = Cn, m − Cnisp, m − Cnicp, m . Table 4.1 summarizes the
parameters as defined.

4.1.3

Channel Preemptions

Channel preemption in an SBCN consists of two different types: inter-sector
channel preemption (ISCP) and inter-cell channel preemption (ICCP). Fig. 4.3(a)
illustrates the step-by-step procedure of an ISCP: (1) an inter-sector handoff call moves
from Sector n＋1 to Sector n, (2) it finds no free channel in Sector n to handoff, (3) BS
observes that an MT residing in the overlapping region (i.e., Region 1) is taking up a
channel belonging to Sector n, (4) BS also observes that a channel reserved by Sector n

＋1 (or Sector n－1) for inter-sector preempted call is free, (5) BS switches over the
channel to assist the inter-sector handoff call, and (6) the released channel (the shaded
block) in Sector n can be taken up by the inter-sector handoff call.
Similarly, Fig. 4.3(b) illustrates the step-by-step procedure of an ICCP: (1) an
inter-cell handoff call moves from Cell m＋1 to Cell m, (2) it finds no free channel in
Cell m to handoff, (3) BS of Cell m observes that an MT residing in the overlapping
region (i.e., Region 2) is taking up a channel belonging to Cell m, (4) BS of Cell m＋1
also observes that a channel reserved for inter-cell preempted call is free, (5) BS of Cell

m switches over the channel to assist the inter-cell handoff call, and (6) the released
channel (the shaded block) in Sector n of Cell m can be taken up by the inter-cell
handoff call. Since an inter-sector or an inter-cell preempted call can switch over to a
channel reserved by a neighbor sector or by a neighbor cell, its communication is
retained; i.e., it is not disrupted even though its channel is preempted.

4-4

(a) ISCP

(b) ICCP
Fig. 4.3. Illustrations of ISCP and ICCP.

The proposed CRP algorithms designed for inter-sector and inter-cell handoff calls
are shown in Fig. 4.4 and Fig. 4.5, respectively. Prior to introducing the algorithms, let
us denote the parameter N ni , m to be the number of ongoing calls in Region i (where

i = 1, 2, 3 ) belonging to Sector n of Cell m. To describe the channel variations, we use

4-5

ηna, m to represent the increment or decrement of available channels in Sector n of Cell m.

In addition, we let ηnisp, m and ηnicp, m represent the increment or decrement of reserved
channels, Cnisp, m and Cnicp, m , respectively.

i

a

A

isp

isp

isp

isp

Initialize N n , m = 0 , ηn , m = Cn , m , ηn −1, m = ηn , m = ηn +1, m = Cn, m ;
1

isp

isp

Reserved_Channels_for_Inter-Sector_Preempted_Call ( N n , m , ηn −1, m + ηn +1, m );
1

1

{ Nn,m = Nn,m − 1

// an ongoing call in Region 1 is preempted

ηnisp−1, m + ηnisp+1, m = ηnisp−1, m + ηnisp+1, m − 1 // decrement the channels reserved for inter-sector
preempted call by one }

// When an inter-sector handoff call is moving from Sector n+1 to Sector n
a
If (ηn , m = 0 ) // available channels in Sector n are used up

1
isp
isp
If ( N n , m > 0 ) && (ηn −1, m + ηn +1, m > 0 )

1

1

// ISCP is invoked
3

3

( N n +1, m = N n +1, m − 1 ) && ( N n , m = N n , m + 1 );

Then

1

isp

isp

Reserved_Channes_for_Inter-Sector_Preempted_Call ( N n , m ,ηn −1, m + ηn +1, m );

Else this inter-sector handoff call is dropped;

Fig. 4.4. The CRP algorithm for inter-sector handoff calls.

i

a

A

a

A

icp

icp

Initialize N n , m = 0 , ηn , m = Cn , m , ηn , m +1 = Cn , m +1 , ηn , m = Cn, m ;
2

icp

Reserved_Channels_for_Inter-Cell_Preempted_Call ( N n , m , η n , m +1 );
2

2

{ N n , m = N n, m − 1

// an ongoing call in Region 2 is preempted

4-6

ηnicp, m +1 = ηnicp, m +1 − 1 // decrement the channels reserved for inter-cell preempted calls by
one }

// When an inter-cell handoff call is moving from Cell m+1 to Cell m
a
If (ηn , m = 0 ) // available channels in Cell m are used up

2
icp
If ( N n , m > 0 ) && (ηn , m +1 > 0 )

Then

2

// ICCP is invoked

2

3

3

( N n, m +1 = N n , m +1 − 1 ) && ( N n , m = N n, m + 1 );
2

icp

Reserved_Channesl_for_Inter-Cell_Preempted_Call ( N n , m , η n , m +1 );

Else this inter-cell handoff call is dropped;

Fig. 4.5. The CRP algorithm for inter-cell handoff calls.

4.2 Performance Evaluation Model
In this section, we are interested in analytically evaluating the proposed ISCP and
ICCP. The reason why Markov chains are selected for the evaluation is because the
capacity of a cellular network is usually measured by the number of channels. Available
channels are decremented by one when an MT is active and incremented by one when
an MT becomes inactive. The behavior of channel increment and decrement can be
easily modeled as discrete-time Markov chains. A 6-tuple Markov chain model is built
to analytically derive the preemption probabilities, the blocking probability of new calls,
the dropping probability of handoff calls, and the channel utilization.

4.2.1

Model Assumptions

The following assumptions are made in the analytical model.
1.

It needs one and only one channel for an MT to become active. An active MT is
referred to as an ongoing call in our analytical model.
4-7

2.

The co-channel interference is ignored when an active MT resides in the
overlapping regions of two adjacent sectors or cells [41]-[43].

Fig. 4.6. Equivalent topology of a single cell.
To facilitate our analysis, a single hexagon cell with six overlapping areas is
converted to an equivalent topology with two concentric circles as shown in Fig. 4.6
[44]; the outer circle has radius a × Req and the inner circle has radius b × Req , where
Req =

3 3
R ≈ 0.91R , 1 ≤ a ≤ 2 , 0 ≤ b ≤ 1 [45], and R is defined as the distance from the
2π

hexagon center to any vertex. Hence, Req is the equivalent radius of the hexagon cell.
By adjusting the parameters, a and b, we can enlarge or shrink the handoff area (i.e., the
region between the outer and the inner circle). As compared to Fig. 4.1, Region 1 is still
the overlapping regions of two adjacent sectors; Region 2 is converted to the area
between the outer and the inner circle; Region 3 is converted to the area of inner circle
by excluding Regions 1 and 2. Let ܴܣଵ , ܴܣଶ , and ܴܣଷ respectively denote the area
2×

ratio of Regions 1, 2 and 3 to the outer circle. We have AR1 =

4-8

θO
360

o

× (bReq ) 2 π
Aa

,

θT

2

AR2 = 360

o

× ( a 2 − b 2 ) Req π

Aa − 2 ×
AR3 =

,

Aa

θO
360

o

× (bReq ) 2 π −

θT
360

and

2

o

× (a 2 − b 2 ) Req π
= 1 − AR1 − AR2 .

Aa

In

equations, Aa is the coverage area of a directional antenna, i.e., Aa =

the

θT
o

360

above

× (aReq ) 2 π .

Note that ߠ் is the transmission angle of a directional antenna. Let ߠை denote the
angle of two overlapping sectors, we can have θ O = θ T − θ S , where θ S is the angle of a
sector i.e., θ S =

4.2.2

360o
.
NS

Markov Chains

The transition rates of a Markovian state, ( N n1, m , N n2, m , N n3, m , N n1 +1, m , N n1 −1, m , N n2, m +1 ) , are
characterized by their arrival and departure processes, listed in Table 4.2 and Table 4.3,
respectively.

Table 4.2. State transition rates for arrival process.

Transition rates

States transition

Eq.

AR1 × λn, m ,

if

η na, m > 0

( N n1, m ) → ( N n1, m + 1)

(III.1)

AR2 × λn, m ,

if

η na, m > 0

( N n2, m ) → ( N n2, m + 1)

(III.2)

AR3 × λn, m ,

if

η na, m > 0

( N n3, m ) → ( N n3, m + 1)

(III.3)

AR1
× λn +1, m ,
2

if

η na+1, m > 0

( N n1 +1, m ) → ( N n1 +1, m + 1)

(III.4)

AR1
× λn −1, m ,
2

if

η na−1, m > 0

( N 1n −1, m ) → ( N 1n −1, m + 1)

(III.5)

AR2 × λn, m +1 ,

if

η na, m +1 > 0

( N n2, m +1 ) → ( N n2, m +1 + 1)

(III.6)

if

N n1, m > 0

2θ o
N n1,m ×

θT
2θ o

θT

× AR2

× AR2 + 2 × AR3

× µ d1

,

( N n1, m , N n2, m )
→ ( N 1n, m − 1, N n2, m + 1)

4-9

(III.7)

N 1n,m ×

AR3

× µ d1

,

if

N n1, m > 0

if

N n2, m > 0

,

if

η na, m

N 1n −1, m × µ S 2 ,

if

η na, m > 0

N n2, m +1 × µ C

if

η na, m > 0

2θ o

θT
N n2, m ×

× AR2 + 2 × AR3

AR3
× µd 2 ,
2 × ( AR1 + AR3 )

N 1n +1, m × µ S 2

,

→ ( N n2, m − 1, N n3, m + 1)
( N n3, m , N 1n +1, m )

>0

→ ( N n3, m + 1, N n1 +1, m − 1)
( N n3, m , N 1n −1, m )
→ ( N n3, m + 1, N 1n −1, m − 1)
( N n3, m , N n2, m +1 )
→ ( N n3, m + 1, N n2, m +1 − 1)

if (η na, m = 0)and( N 1n, m > 0)
isp
and(η nisp
+1, m + η n −1, m > 0)

if (η na, m = 0)and( N 1n, m > 0)
isp
and(η nisp
+1, m + η n −1, m > 0)

if (η na, m +1 = 0)and ( N n2, m +1 > 0)

× µC ,

( N 1n, m , N n3, m , N 1n +1, m ) →
( N 1n, m − 1, N n3, m + 1, N 1n +1, m − 1)
( N n1, m , N n3, m , N n1 −1, m ) →
( N 1n, m − 1, N n3, m + 1, N 1n −1, m − 1)
( N n2, m , N n2, m +1 )
→ ( N n2, m − 1, N n2, m +1 − 1)

and(η nicp
, m > 0)
if (η na, m = 0)and( N n2, m > 0)

,

( N 1n, m , N 1n −1, m )
→ ( N n1, m − 1, N 1n −1, m − 1)

and(η nisp
, m > 0)

,

( N 1n, m , N 1n +1, m )
→ ( N n1, m − 1, N 1n +1, m − 1)

if (η na−1, m = 0)and( N n1 −1, m > 0)

N 1n +1, m × µ S 2 ,

N n2, m +1 × µ C

( N n2, m , N n3, m )

and(η nisp
, m > 0)

1
× N 1n, m × µ S1 ,
2

N n2, m

→ ( N 1n, m − 1, N n3, m + 1)

if (η na+1, m = 0)and( N n1 +1, m > 0)

1
× N 1n, m × µ S1 ,
2

N 1n −1, m × µ S 2

( N n1, m , N n3, m )

and(η nicp
, m +1 > 0)

( N n2, m , N n3, m , N n2, m +1 ) →
( N n2, m − 1, N n3, m + 1, N n2, m +1 − 1)

(III.8)

(III.9)
(III.10)
(III.11)
(III.12)
(III.13)
(III.14)
(III.15)
(III.16)
(III.17)
(III.18)

Table 4.3. State transition rates for departure process.

Transition rates

States transition

Eq.

N 1n, m × µ + N 1n, m × µ S1 ,

if

η na+1, m + η na−1, m > 0

( N n1, m ) → ( N n1, m − 1)

(IV.1)

N n2,m × µ + N n2,m × µ C ,

if

η na, m +1 > 0

( N n2, m ) → ( N n2, m − 1)

(IV.2)

N n3,m × µ ,

if

N n3, m > 0

( N n3, m ) → ( N n3, m − 1)

(IV.3)

N n1 +1, m × µ + N n1 +1, m × 2 µ d1 ,

if

N 1n +1, m > 0

( N n1 +1, m ) → ( N n1 +1, m − 1)

(IV.4)

N 1n −1, m × µ + N n1 −1, m × 2µ d 1 ,

if

N n1 −1, m > 0

( N n1 −1, m ) → ( N 1n −1, m − 1)

(IV.5)

N n2, m +1 × µ + N n2, m +1 × µ d 2 ,

if

N n2, m +1 > 0

( N n2, m +1 ) → ( N n2, m +1 − 1)

(IV.6)

if

N n2, m > 0

N n2, m ×

AR1
× µd 2 ,
2 × ( AR1 + AR3 )

( N 1n, m , N n2, m )
→ ( N 1n, m + 1, N n2, m − 1)

4-10

(IV.7)

N n3, m ×

AR1

θ − θo
AR1 + S
× AR2
θS

× µd3 ,

θS −θo
× AR2
θS
× µd 3 ,
N n3, m ×
θ − θo
× AR2
AR1 + S
θS

if

N n3, m > 0

if

N n3, m > 0

( N n1, m , N n3, m )
→ ( N 1n, m + 1, N n3, m − 1)

( N n2, m , N n3, m )
→ ( N n2, m + 1, N n3, m − 1)

(IV.8)

(IV.9)

Explanations of Table 4.2 and Table 4.3 are summarized as follows. Equations
(III.1), (III.2), and (III.3) are the new-call arrival rates in Regions 1, 2, and 3 of Sector n,
respectively. Equations (III.4) and (III.5) are the new-call arrival rates in Region 1 of
Sector n＋1 and n－1, respectively. Equation (III.6) is the new-call arrival rate in
Region 2 of Cell m＋1. Equations (III.7) and (III.8) are the departure rates from Region
1 to Region 2 and Region 3, respectively. Equation (III.9) is the departure rate from
Region 2 to Region 3. Equations (III.10) and (III.11) are the inter-sector handoff rates
from Sector n＋1 and Sector n－1 to Sector n, respectively. Equation (III.12) is the
inter-cell handoff rate from Cell m＋1 to Cell m. Equations (III.13) and (III.14) are the
inter-sector handoff rates from Sector n to Sector n＋1 and Sector n－1 respectively
after executing ISCP. Equations (III.15) and (III.16) are the inter-sector handoff rates
from Sector n＋1 and Sector n－1 to Sector n respectively after executing ISCP.
Equation (III.17) is the inter-cell handoff rate from Cell m to Cell m＋1 after executing
ICCP. Equation (III.18) is the inter-cell handoff rate from Cell m＋1 to Cell m after
executing ICCP.
Equation (IV.1) individually denotes two different rates: (i) the call termination rate
in Region 1, and (ii) the inter-sector handoff rate from Sector n to the neighboring
sectors. Equation (IV.2) individually denotes two different rates: (i) the call termination
rate in Region 2, and (ii) the inter-cell handoff rate from Cell m to Cell m＋1. Equation

4-11

(IV.3) is the call termination rate in Region 3. Equation (IV.4) individually denotes two
different rates: (i) the call termination rate, and (ii) the departure rate in Region 1 of
Sector n ＋1. Equation (IV.5) individually denotes two different rates: (i) the call
termination rate, and (ii) the departure rate in Region 1 of Sector n－1. Equation (IV.6)
individually denotes two different rates: (i) the call termination rate, and (ii) the
departure rate in Region 2 of Cell m＋1. Equation (IV.7) is the departure rate from
Region 2 to Region 1 in Sector n. Equations (IV.8) and (IV.9) are the departure rates
from Region 3 to Regions 1 and 2, respectively.
To derive the state transition rates in Table 4.2 and Table 4.3, we need to define
two service rates first. By referring to [46] and [47], the cell service rate and the
handoff-area service rate can be computed by µdwell =

E[V ] × L
E[V ]
and µ H − dwell =
,
π×A
E[ D]

respectively, where  ]ܸ[ܧis the average speed of MTs, L is the perimeter length of a
cell, A is the cell area, and  ]ܦ[ܧis the average length of moving path of an MT in the
handoff region. In this dissertation, we assume the moving path of an MT in the handoff
region (i.e., Region 2) follows a straight line and the length of the moving path, D, is
uniformly distributed in a range, [0, ( a − b) × Req ] . Thus, the average length of moving
path of an MT can be easily computed as E[ D] = ( a − b) × Req 2 . In the model, we also
assume that the new-call arrival rate in Sector n of Cell m follows a Poisson process
with mean λn, m . The call duration time, T, is exponentially distributed with mean µ −1 .
Let Td1 , Td 2 , and Td 3 represent the dwell time of an ongoing call in Region 1, 2, and 3,
respectively. The service rates of three regions (denoted as µ d 1 , µ d 2 , and µ d 3 ,
respectively) can be computed as shown in Eq. (19).

µd1 =

2 E[V ] 360o
2 E[V ]
360o
2 E[V ]
360o
×
×
×
, µd 2 =
, µd 3 =
π × bReq 2θ O
π × bReq θ S − θ O
(a − b) × bReq θT
4-12

(19 )

When an MT resides in Region 1, the probability of moving out the overlapping
region of two adjacent sectors is determined by the area ratio of Regions 2 and 3. Thus,
the inter-sector handoff rates of an MT residing in Region 1, denoted as µ S 1 and µ S 2 ,
can be derived from µ d 1 directly. Similarly, when an MT resides in Region 2, the
probability of moving into a cell is assumed to be the same as the probability of moving
out from a cell. Thus, the inter-cell handoff rate of an MT, denoted as µC , can be
derived from µ d 2 directly. That is,

µ S1 =

AR3
2θ O

θT

× AR2 + 2 × AR3

× µd1, µ S 2 =

AR3

θO
× AR2 + 2 × AR3
θT

× 2 µ d 1 , µC =

1
× µd 2
2

( 20 )

To determine the maximum number of states in Sector n+1, Sector n－1, and Cell

m+1, we need to calculate the available channels and the area ratios from Eq. (21),
where the maximum of N n1 +1, m (denoted as Max( N n1 +1, m ) ), the maximum of N n1 −1, m
(denoted as Max( N n1 −1, m ) ), and the maximum of N n2, m +1 (denoted as Max( N n2, m +1 ) ) can
be approximately computed by (i) the area ratios of Regions 1, 2, and 3 to the region of
outer circle (i.e., AR1 , AR 2 , and AR3 ), and (ii) ηna+1, m , ηna−1, m , and ηna, m +1 .













a
a
a
η n +1, m
η n −1, m
η n, m +1
, Max( N 1

, Max( N 2

.
Max( N 1n +1, m ) = 
)
=
)
=
n −1, m
n , m +1

  AR 

 AR2   AR3  
 AR2   AR3  


AR
2+ 
2+ 
  1  +1+  3  
+

+



  AR2 
 AR1   AR1  
 AR1   AR1  
 AR2  

Finally, let π ( N n1, m , N n2, m , N n3, m , N n1 +1, m , N n1 −1, m , N n2, m +1 ) be the steady-state probability
in the 6-tuple Markov chain model. To analytically solve this model, we have to include
the initial condition, as shown in Eq. (22), into the state-transition matrix, which is
4-13

( 21 )

derived from Table 4.2 and Table 4.3.

Max ( N n2,m +1 ) Max ( N n1−1,m ) Max ( N n1 +1,m ) C nA,m

∑
N n2,m +1 = 0

∑

∑

N n1 −1,m

N n1 +1,m

=0

=0

C nA,m − N n3,m C nA,m − N n2,m − N n3,m

∑ ∑
N n3,m

=0

N n2,m

=0

∑π (N
N n1 ,m

1
2
3
1
1
2
n , m , N n , m , N n , m , N n +1, m , N n −1, m , N n , m +1 )

=1

=0

By multiplying the inverse of the state-transition matrix with a single-column
matrix (all zero except a one in the last element of each row), the steady-state
probability can be computed.

4.2.3

Performance Metrics

We first summarize the notations of performance metrics in an SBCN as shown in
Table 4.4.
Table 4.4. Notations of performance metrics in an SBCN.

Notations Descriptions
PISCP

PICCP
Pnb

The preemption probability due to inter-sector handoffs under the operation
of ISCP.
The preemption probability due to inter-cell handoffs under the operation
of ICCP.
The blocking probability of new calls in Sector n of Cell m.

Pd −isho

The dropping probability of inter-sector handoff calls.

Pd −icho

The dropping probability of inter-cell handoff calls.

UA

Available channel utilization of Sector n in Cell m.

The performance metrics of our interests include (i) the preemption probability due
to inter-sector handoffs, (ii) the preemption probability due to inter-cell handoffs, (iii)
the blocking probability of new calls, (iv) the dropping probability of inter-sector
handoffs, (v) the dropping probability of inter-cell handoffs, and (vi) the channel
utilization.
Let PISCP represent the preemption probability due to inter-sector handoffs under
4-14

( 22 )

the operation of ISCP. As shown in Eq. (23), PISCP can be derived by considering the
three scenarios: (i) an inter-sector handoff call moves from Sector n＋1 to Sector n and
finds no free channels to handoff (i.e., N n1, m + N n2, m + N n3, m = CnA, m ), (ii) an ongoing call
residing in Region 1 takes up a channel belonging to Sector n (i.e., N n1, m > 0 ), and (iii) at
least one channel in Sector n＋1 (or Sector n－1) reserved for inter-sector preempted
calls is free (i.e., ηnisp+1, m + ηnisp−1, m > 0 ).

Max ( N n2,m +1 ) Max ( N n1 −1,m ) Max ( N n1+1,m ) C nA,m

PISCP =

∑

∑

∑

∑

N n2,m +1 = 0

N n1 −1,m = 0

N n1 +1,m =1

N n2,m = 0

C nA,m − N n2,m

∑
N 1n ,m =1


µS 2 
1
2
1
2
1
1
2
A
,
π ( N n , m , N n , m , Cn , m − N n, m − N n , m , N n +1, m , N n −1, m , N n , m +1 ) ×
µ + µ S 2 


( 23)

if η nisp+1, m + η nisp−1, m > 0

Let PICCP be the preemption probability due to inter-cell handoffs under the
operation of ICCP. As shown in Eq. (24), PICCP can be derived by considering the
following three scenarios: (i) an inter-cell handoff call moves from Cell m＋1 to Cell m
and finds no free channels to handoff (i.e., N n1, m + N n2, m + N n3, m = CnA, m ), (ii) an ongoing call
residing in Region 2 takes up a channel belonging to Cell m (i.e., N n2, m > 0 ), and (iii) at
least one channel in Cell m＋1 reserved for inter-cell preempted call is free (i.e.,
ηnicp, m +1 > 0 ).

4-15

Max ( N n2,m +1 ) Max ( N n1−1,m ) Max ( N n1+1,m ) C nA,m

PICCP =

∑

∑

N n2,m +1 =1

N 1n −1,m = 0

C nA,m − N n2,m

∑
N 1n ,m = 0

∑

∑

N n1+1,m = 0 N n2,m =1


µC 
1
2
A
1
2
1
1
2
,
π ( N n, m , N n , m , Cn , m − N n , m − N n , m , N n +1, m , N n −1, m , N n , m +1 ) ×
µ + µC 


( 24)

if η nicp, m +1 > 0

It is noticed that
Region 1, and

µS 2
in Eq. (23) denotes the inter-sector handoff probability in
µ + µS 2

µC
in Eq. (24) denotes the inter-cell handoff probability in Region
µ + µC

2. Let Pnb be the blocking probability of new calls in Sector n of Cell m. As shown in
Eq. (25), Pnb can be derived by considering that a new call is blocked when the
available channels are all taken up (i.e., N n1, m + N n2, m + N n3, m = CnA, m ).

Max ( N n2,m +1 ) Max ( N 1n −1,m ) Max ( N n1 +1, m ) CnA,m

Pnb =

∑

∑

∑

∑

N n2,m +1 =0

N 1n −1,m =0

N n1 +1,m =0

N n2,m =0

( 25)

CnA,m − N n2,m

∑ [π

( N n1,m , N n2,m , CnA,m

−

N n1,m

−

N n2,m , N n1+1,m , N n1−1,m , N n2,m+1 )

]

N 1n ,m =0

Let Pd −isho be the dropping probability of inter-sector handoff calls. Pd −isho can be
derived from Eq. (26) by considering either of the following two scenarios: (i) no call in
Region 1 takes up a channel belonging to Sector n (i.e., N n1, m = 0 ), or (ii) the channels
in Sector n＋1 (or Sector n－1) reserved for inter-sector preempted calls are all taken up
(i.e., ηnisp+1, m + ηnisp−1, m = 0 ).

4-16

 Max ( N n2,m+1 ) Max ( N n1−1,m ) Max ( N n1+1,m )

 N n2,m +1 = 0 N n1−1,m = 0 N n1+1,m =1

C nA,m


µS 2 
2
2
1
1
2
A

π (0, N n , m , Cn, m − N n , m , N n +1, m , N n −1, m , N n , m +1 ) ×
µ + µ S 2 
 N n2,m = 0 


=  Max ( N 2 ) Max ( N 1 ) Max ( N 1 ) C A
n , m +1
n −1, m
n +1, m
n ,m


 N n2,m +1 = 0 N n1−1,m = 0 N n1+1,m =1 N n2,m = 0
 C nA,m − N n2,m

µS 2 

1
2
1
2
1
1
2
A
,
π ( N n, m , N n , m , Cn , m − N n, m − N n, m , N n +1, m , N n −1, m , N n , m +1 ) ×

µ + µ S 2 
N n1 ,m =1 


isp
isp
 if η n +1, m + η n −1, m = 0

∑

∑

∑

∑

Pd − isho

∑

∑

∑

( 26 )

∑

∑

Let Pd −icho be the dropping probability of inter-cell handoff calls. Similarly,

Pd −icho can be derived from Eq. (27) by considering either of the following two
scenarios: (i) no call in Region 2 takes up a channel belonging to Cell m (i.e., N n2, m = 0 ),
or (2) the channels in Cell m＋1 reserved for inter-cell preempted calls are all taken up
(i.e., η nicp, m +1 = 0 ). At last, let U A denote the channel utilization of Sector n in Cell m.
We can compute U A from Eq. (28).
 Max ( N n2,m+1 ) Max ( N 1n−1,m ) Max ( N 1n+1,m )

 N n2,m+1 =1 N 1n−1,m = 0 N n1+1,m = 0

C nA,m


µC 
1
A
2
1
1
2

π ( N n, m ,0, Cn , m − N n , m , N n +1, m , N n −1, m , N n , m +1 ) ×
µ + µC 

N 1n ,m = 0 


=  Max ( N 2 ) Max ( N 1 ) Max ( N 1 ) C A
n , m +1
n −1, m
n +1, m
n ,m


 N n2,m+1 =1 N n1−1,m = 0 N n1+1,m = 0 N n2,m = 0

C nA,m − N n2,m

µC 

1
2
A
1
2
1
1
2
,
π ( N n , m , N n , m , Cn , m − N n , m − N n, m , N n +1, m , N n −1, m , N n, m +1 ) ×

µ + µC 
N n1 ,m =1 


icp
 if η n , m +1 = 0

∑

∑

∑

∑

Pd − icho

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑

4-17

( 27 )

Max ( N n2,m +1 ) Max ( N 1n −1,m ) Max ( N 1n +1,m ) CnA,m CnA,m − N n3,m

UA =

∑

∑

∑

∑ ∑

N n2,m +1 =0

N 1n −1,m =0

N 1n +1,m =0

N n3,m =0 N n2,m =0

CnA,m − N n3,m − N n2,m

∑
N 1n ,m =0

( 28 )


N n1,m + N n2,m + N n3,m 
1
2
3
1
1
2
×
π
(
N
,
N
,
N
,
N
,
N
,
N
)


n ,m
n ,m
n ,m
n+1,m
n −1,m
n ,m+1
CnA,m



4.3 Numerical Simulation and Discussion

Table 4.5. Parameters and values used in the numerical simulation.

Parameters

Values

Number of modulated channels ( CO )

30

Number of sectors in a cell ( N S )

3, 4

Channels in Sector n of Cell m reserved for inter-sector
1, 3

preempted calls ( Cnisp, m )
Channels in Sector n of Cell m reserved for inter-cell

1, 3

preempted calls ( Cnicp, m )
Channels in Sector n of Cell m＋1 reserved for inter-cell

1, 3

preempted calls ( Cnicp, m +1 )
Traffic load (ߩ)

0.3, 0.6, 0.9, 1.2, 1.5

Call duration time ( 1 µ )

500 sec

Distance from the hexagon center to any vertex (R)

1 km
20 km/h (≅ 6 m/s)

Speed of a mobile terminal (V)

to 100 km/h (≅ 28 m/s)

Overlapping area ratio ( a b )

1.2, 1.4, 1.6, 1.8, 2.0

Angle of two overlapping sectors ( θ O )

15 , 30 , 45 , 60 , 75

。

。

。

。

。

From the mathematical model presented in Section 4.2, an example is given to
compute the performance metrics. The parameters and values listed in Table 4.5 are
used to run on the MATLAB tool. Although performance metrics are calculated mainly
for Sector n in Cell m, it is easy to extend the same calculations to other sectors in other
4-18

cells. To investigate the impact of traffic load on the performance metrics, we define
traffic load in an SBCN as ρ =

λn, m
Cn , m × µ

, where λn , m is the new-call
call arrival rate in

Sector n of Cell m, and Cn, m × µ is the total service rate of Cn , m channels.

Fig. 4.7.. Blocking probability of new calls versus traffic load.
load

Fig. 4.7 shows the blocking probability of new calls ( Pnb from Eq. (25))
(25 versus the
variations of traffic loadss ( ρ ). As ρ increases from 0.3 to 1.5, we can observe that
new-call
call blocking probabilities increase along with the increase of traffic load. It is
interesting to notice that new-call
new
blocking probabilities for a cell with four sectors
sector
( N S = 4 ) can be significantly reduced when compared to a cell with three sectors
sector
( N S = 3 ). Obviously, this significant reduction comes from frequency reuse since
available channels increase along with the increase of sector numbers.
Additionally, we are quite interested in studying Pnb when traffic among different
sectorss is not evenly distributed. There
here are three different traffic distributions in our
study; high, uniform, and low. High-traffic
High
distribution implies that the density of MTs
MT

4-19

in Sector n is relatively higher than that in Sector n＋1 (or Sector n－1). Low-traffic
distribution implies the opposite situation. Uniform-traffic distribution is the situation
when MTs are uniformly distributed among different sectors. For high-traffic
distribution, we assume the arrival rate of Sector n is two times than that of Sector n＋1.
For low-traffic distribution, we assume the arrival rate of Sector n is half of that of
Sector n＋1. For uniform-traffic distribution, we assume MTs are uniformly distributed
among different sectors; i.e., the arrival rate of Sector n is exactly the same as that of
Sector n＋1.
From Fig. 4.7, we observe that, for the same traffic load, Pnb increases as traffic
distribution is changed from high to low. The reason why low-traffic distribution
exhibits the highest Pnb is because new calls in Sector n have to compete for the
channels with the largely increasing number of inter-sector handoff calls. In other words,
due to the low-traffic distribution in Sector n, the number of inter-sector handoff calls
moving into Sector n is significantly larger than that moving out from Sector n. On the
other hand, it is quite natural to observe that Pnb of uniform-traffic distribution just lies
between those curves of high-traffic and low-traffic distribution.
By fixing ρ = 0.5 , a / b = 1.5 , Cnisp,m = Cnicp,m = Cnicp,m+1 = 1 , and θ O = 30° , Fig. 4.8 shows
the dropping probability of inter-sector handoff calls ( Pd − isho from Eq. (26)) versus the
speed of MTs. It is observed that Pd − isho decreases very rapidly when the speed of MTs
is accelerated. The reason is quite straightforward since, by referring to Eq. (19),
high-speed MTs will decrease their dwell time in a region. In other words, the channel
occupancy time of high-speed MTs (e.g., V = 100 km/h) is much shorter than that of
low-speed MTs (e.g., V = 20 km/h). Thus, occupied channels are much easier to be
released when the speed of MTs is high, which consequently results in a decreased
4-20

istribution, high,
Pd − isho . Another observation is that no matter which type of traffic distribution,
uniform, or low, Pd − isho always decreases as the number of sectors
sectors increases. Yet, when
traffic is unevenly distributed among sectors, we observe that Pd − isho in high-traffic
distribution is significantly lower than that in low-traffic
low
distribution.. The reason why
low-traffic
traffic distribution exhibits the highest Pd − isho is because a large number of
inter-sector handoff callss moving from Sector n ＋1 (or Sector n －1) to Sector n
compete
te for the channels with new calls,
calls, which in turn increases the dropping
probability of inter-sector handoff calls.
call

Fig. 4.8.. Dropping probability of inter-sector
inter
handoff calls versus the speed of MTs.
MTs

Fig. 4.9 shows the dropping probability of inter-cell handoff calls ( Pd − icho from Eq.
(27))
)) versus the speed of MTs.
MT It is observed
served that because of the shorter channel
occupancy time in high-speed
speed MTs,
M
Pd − icho decreases rapidly when the speed of MTs is
accelerated. Additionally, we observe that Pd − icho decreases accordingly with the
decrease of the overlapping area ratio (a/b). This is because the number of ongoing
on
calls
residing in the overlapping region of two cells (i.e., Region 2) decreases as a/b is
4-21

decreased. As a result, smaller handoff probability results in smaller

Pd − icho . As to

the effect of reserved channels for inter-cell
inter
preempted calls,
s, we can see that as the
number of reserved channels ( Cnicp, m ) is increased from 1 to 3, Pd − icho is decreased by
about 25%. The reduction of Pd − icho becomes smaller as the speed of MTs
MT is increased.
The result from Fig. 4.9 has demonstrated that increasing the reserved channels for
inter-cell preempted calls can significantly reduce Pd − icho .

Fig. 4.9.. Dropping probability of inter-cell
inter
handoff calls versus the speed of MTs.
MTs

Fig. 4.10 shows the preemption probability under ISCP ( PISCP from Eq. (23))
(
as the
angle
ngle of two overlapping sectors
sector ( θ O ) increases from 15 to 75 degrees. First, we can
observe that PISCP increases rapidly as θ O increases. Since increasing θ O implies
that more MTss may reside in Region 1, it has higher possibility for an inter-sector
inter
handoff call to do channel preemption.
preemption Second, we observe that PISCP for low-speed
MTs (e.g., V= 20 km/h) is significantly higher than that for high-speed
high speed MTs (e.g., V= 60
km/h). Since a low-speed
speed MT has longer channel occupancy
oc
time,, the possibility of
being preempted is increased. Third, as the traffic load ( ρ  is increased from 0.5 to 1.0,
4-22

it is noticed that PISCP increases accordingly. The reason is rather obvious;
obvious i.e., an
inter-sector handoff call has to preempt a channel to avoid being disconnected when the
competition from new callss is increased.

Fig. 4.10.. Preemption probability versus the overlapping angles under ISCP.
ISCP

By fixing ρ = 0.5 , Cnicp, m +1 = 1 , Cnisp,m = Cnicp,m = 3 , and θ O = 30° , in Fig. 4.11, we
investigate the preemption probability under ICCP ( PICCP from Eq. (24)),
)), as the number
of sectors, the average speed of MTs,
MT and the overlapping region of two cells are varied.
First, we can see that PICCP increases very quickly as the inter-cell overlapping region
ratio (a/b) increases from 1.2 to 2.0. Second, it is observed that as the speed of MTs
MT and

a/b are fixed, PICCP for three sectors
sector ( N S = 3 ) is higher than that for four sectors
sector
( N S = 4 ). This result reveals that due to fewer channels produced, it is easier to get
channel preemption when the number of sectors is smaller. Third, it is noticed that
PICCP decreases rapidly as the speed of MTs increases from 20 km/h to 60 km/h. By

referring to Eq. (1), the explanation for this decrease is also straightforward;
straightforward shorter
channel occupancy time in high-speed
high
MTs makes channel preemption
ption becomes more
4-23

difficult.

Fig. 4.11.. Preemption probability versus a/b under ICCP.
ICCP

Next, let us investigate channel utilization ( U A from Eq. (28)). By referring to Eq.
(28),
), channel utilization can be computed. As shown in Fig. 4.12,, first we observe that
U A increases very quickly as ρ is increased from 0.3 to 1.5. This is because higher

traffic load implies a large number of new calls;
calls; the channels therefore become more
utilized. The second observation
observati
is that U A decreases significantly as the sum of
reserved channels ( Cnicp, m + Cnisp, m ) is decreased from 6 to 2. This
his is because when the sum
of reserved channels is decreased, available channels in Sector n of Cell m (i.e., CnA, m ) is
increased accordingly. As a result, many available channels become less utilized. Last,
we observe that U A of low-speed
low
MTs is higher than that of high--speed MTs. By
referring to Eq. (19),
), low-speed
low
MTs (e.g., V = 30 km/h) have longer channel
occupancy time than high-speed
high
MTs (e.g., V = 60 km/h); channel utilization for
low-speed MTss is therefore increased.

4-24

Fig. 4.12.
4
Channel utilization versus traffic load.

Fig. 4.13.. The impact of reserved channels on Pd − isho and Pnb .

To study the influence of reserved channels on the blocking probability of new calls
and the dropping probability of inter-sector handoff calls, we fix N S = 3 , a b = 1.4 ,

Cnicp, m = 1 , Cnicp, m =1 = 3 , V = 30 km/h , and θ = 30° in the simulation. The result is shown
in Fig. 4.13.. First we observe that Pd − isho decreases as Cnisp, m is increased from 1 to 3.

4-25

This
his is because the increasing number of reserved channels certainly helps to reduce the
dropping probability of inter-sector
inter
handoff calls.
s. To the contrast, we observe that Pnb
increases as Cnisp, m is increased from 1 to 3. This is because the increasing number of
reserved channels will decrease the number of available channels ( CnA, m ) for new calls.
call
Finally, too compare the proposed CRP model with some existing
xisting works [4], [32],
[37]-[40], Fig. 4.14 shows that the proposed model can improve Pd − isho (the dropping
probability of inter-sector
sector handoff calls)
call by 17% for low-traffic
traffic distribution and 20% for
high-traffic distribution as the speed of MTs
MTs equals 20 km/h. The improvement in

Pd − isho is gradually reduced as the speed of MTs is increased. Fig. 4.15 shows that
Pd − icho (the dropping probability of inter-cell
inter
handoff calls)
s) can be improved by 8%
when a / b = 1.8 and 11% when a / b = 1.4 . Similarly, the improvement in Pd − icho is
decreased as the speed of MTs is increased.

Fig. 4.14. Pd − isho comparisons with and without using CRP.
CRP

4-26

Fig. 4.15. Pd − icho comparisons with and without using CRP.
CRP

4-27

Chaper 5

Conclusions and Future Works

5.1 Conclusions
This dissertation has presented two channel reservation and preemption algorithms;
one is adaptive channel preemption (ACP) algorithm for small-cell embedded
large-cellular (SCELC) networks, and another one is channel reservation and
preemption (CRP) algorithm for sector-based cellular networks (SBCN). In SCELC,
two different preemption scenarios, ACP-1 and ACP-2, were introduced to fully utilize
the capacity of FBS and EBS cells. On the other hand, two CRP schemes were
described respectively for inter-sector channel preemption (ISCP) and inter-cell channel
preemption (ICCP) to fully utilize the capacity of SBCN.
The novelties of this dissertation can be observed from two aspects; the first aspect
is beneficial to an intra-handoff call, since with ACP it is allowed to preempt an
ongoing call when the latter is located in the inter-cell overlapping area; the second
aspect is favor to a handoff call (either inter-sector or inter-cell), since with CRP it can
preempt an ongoing call when the latter is located in the overlapping area between two
adjacent sectors or two neighbor cells.
For the purpose of performance evaluation, we have built two analytical models; a
4-tuple and a 6-tuple Markov chain models, respectively, for ACP in an SCELC
network and for CRP in an SBCN. Numerical simulation results have demonstrated our
contributions by five annotations, which are beneficial to a telecommunication
company:
(1) Embedding one or more EBS cells inside an FBS cell can significantly reduce
the new-call blocking probability, but it may adversely increase the dropping
probability of intra-handoff calls,
5-1

(2) Enlargement of the inter-cell overlapping area for high-speed MT in an SCELC
network may place more impact on the preemption probability of intra-handoff calls
than that for low-speed MT,
(3) The proposed CRP can substantially reduce the dropping probability of
inter-sector handoff calls, particularly when traffic between two sectors is not evenly
distributed,
(4) As the overlapping area between two sectors (in terms of θ O ) or between two
cells (in terms of a / b ) is increased, the preemption probability can be increased
accordingly, which effectively reduces the dropping probability of handoff calls, and
(5) Increasing the speed of MTs in an SBCN may decrease the preemption
probability and channel utilization, which is not beneficial to inter-sector handoff calls,
nor to inter-cell handoff calls.

5.2 Future Works
In this dissertation, all the ongoing calls are assumed that they have the equal
preemption priority. However, to be more realistic, in the future, we will consider MTs
with different priorities. For example, an ongoing call with high priority, such as an
emergency call, may not be preempted to prevent significant interruption while being
forced to switch to another BS. Thus, an ongoing call with low priority should be
preempted first, not the high priority.
Finally, many literatures have discussed inter-cell and inter-sector interference in
SBCN and SCELC networks. How to consider the interference effect in the proposed
algorithms and analytical model is our next research subject. When propagation path
loss and fading channel are both adopted, we need to consider the channel condition of a
preempted call before it can be switched to another BS or another directional antenna.
5-2

Thus, we can compute the dropping probability of preempted calls due to weak signal.

5-3

References
[1] W. Scharnhorst, L. M. Hilty, and O. Jolliet, “Life Cycle Assessment of Second
Generation (2G) and Third Generation (3G) Mobile Phone Networks,”

Environment International, Vol. 32, Issue 5, Page(s): 656-675, Jul. 2006.
[2] F. Ren, X. Huang, F. Liu, and C. Lin, “Improving TCP Throughput over HSDPA
Networks,” IEEE Transactions on Wireless Communications, Vol. 7, Issue 6,
Page(s): 1993-1998, Jun. 2008.
[3] M. Rinne, M. Kuusela, E. Tuomaala, P. Kinnunen, I. Kovacs, K. Pajukoski, and J.
Ojala, “A Performance Summary of the Evolved 3G (E-UTRA) for Voice over
Internet and Best Effort Traffic,” IEEE Transactions on Vehicular Technology,
Vol. 58 , Issue 7, Page(s): 3661-3673, Sep. 2009.
[4] K. S. Munasinghe and A. Jamalipour, “Interworked WiMAX-3G Cellular Data
Networks: An Architecture for Mobility Management and Performance Evaluation,”

IEEE Transactions on Wireless Communications, Vol. 8, Issue 4, Page(s):
1847-1853, Apr. 2009.
[5] H. Hu, J. Zhang, X. Zheng, Y. Yang, and P. Wu, “Self-Configuration and
Self-Optimization for LTE Networks,” IEEE Communications Magazine, Vol. 48,
Issue 2, Page(s): 94-100, Feb. 2010.
[6] M. Salamah and H. Lababida, “Dynamically Adaptive Channel Reservation
Scheme for Cellular Networks,” Computer Networks, Vol. 49, Issue 6, Page(s):
787-796, Dec. 2005.
[7] B. B. Madan, S. Dharmaraja, and K. S. Trivedi, “Combined Guard Channel and
Mobile-Assisted Handoff for Cellular Networks,” IEEE Transactions on Vehicular

Technology, Vol. 57, Issue 1, Page(s): 502-510, Jan. 2008.
6-1

[8] P. Lin and Y. B. Lin, “Channel Allocation for GPRS,” IEEE Transactions on

Vehicular Technology, Vol. 50, Issue 2, Page(s): 375-387, Mar. 2001.
[9] Y. Zhang and B. H. Soong, “Performance Evaluation of GSM/GPRS Networks
with Channel Re-Allocation Scheme,” IEEE Communications Letters, Vol. 8, Issue
5, Page(s): 280-282, May 2004.
[10] I. Ahmad, J. Kamruzzaman, and S. Aswathanarayaniah, “An Improved Preemption
Policy for Higher User Satisfaction,” 19th International Conference on Advanced

Information Networking and Applications, Taiwan, Vol. 1, Page(s): 749-754, Mar.
28-30, 2005.
[11] S. K. Das, S. K. Sen, K. Basu, and L. Haitao, “A Framework for Bandwidth
Degradation and Call Admission Control Schemes for Multiclass Traffic in
Next-generation Wireless Networks,” IEEE Journal on Selected Areas in

Communications, Vol. 21, Issue 10, Page(s): 1790-1802, Dec. 2003.
[12] O. Yu, E. Saric, and A. Li, “Adaptive Prioritized Admission over CDMA,” IEEE

Wireless Communications and Networking Conference, New Orleans, LA, USA,
Vol. 2, Page(s): 1260-1265, Mar. 13-17, 2005.
[13] O. Yu, E. Saric, and A. Li, “Fairly Adjusted Multimode Dynamic Guard
Bandwidth Admission Control over CDMA Systems,” IEEE Journal on Selected

Areas in Communications, Vol. 24, Issue 3, Page(s): 579-592, Mar. 2006.
[14] V. Stanisic and M. Devetsikiotis, “A Dynamic Study of Providing Quality of
Service Using Preemption Policies with Random Selection,” IEEE International

Conference on Communications, Anchorage, Alaska, USA, Vol. 3, Page(s):
1543-1546, May 11-15, 2003.
[15] C. H. Lau, B.-H. Soong, and S. K. Bose, “Preemption with Rerouting to Minimize
6-2

Service Disruption in Connection-Oriented Networks,” IEEE Transactions on

Systems, Man and Cybernetics, Vol. 38, Issue 5, Page(s): 1093-1104, Sep. 2008.
[16] I. Ashraf, L. T. W. Ho, and H. Claussen, “Improving Energy Efficiency of
Femtocell Base Stations via User Activity Detection,” 2010 IEEE Wireless

Communications and Networking Conference (WCNC), Sydney, NSW, Australia,
Page(s): 1-5, Apr. 18-21, 2010.
[17] S. Tombaz, P. Monti, K. Wang, A. Vastberg, M. Forzati, and J. Zander, “Impact of
Backhauling Power Consumption on the Deployment of Heterogeneous Mobile
Networks,” 2011 IEEE Global Telecommunications Conference (GLOBECOM

2011), Houston, TX, USA, Page(s): 1-5, Dec. 5-9, 2011.
[18] X. Chen, Z. Fengt, and D. Yang, “An Energy-Efficient Macro-Micro Hierarchical
Structure with Resource Allocation in OFDMA Cellular Systems,” 2012 7th

International ICST Conference on Communications and Networking in China
(CHINACOM), Kun Ming, China, Page(s): 519-523, Aug. 8-10, 2012.
[19] W.-Y. Shin, H. Yi, and V. Tarokh, “Energy-Efficient Base-Station Topologies for
Green Cellular Networks,” 2013 IEEE Consumer Communications and

Networking Conference (CCNC), Las Vegas, NV, USA, Page(s): 91-96, Jan. 11-14,
2013.
[20] K. Son, S. Lee, Y. Yi, and S. Chong, “Practical Dynamic Interference Management
in Multi-Carrier Multi-Cell Wireless Networks: A Reference User Based
Approach,” 2010 Proceedings of the 8th International Symposium on Modeling

and Optimization in Mobile, Ad Hoc and Wireless Networks (WiOpt), Avignon,
France, Page(s): 186-195, May. 31-Jun. 4, 2010.
[21] H.-S. Jo, C. Mun, J. Moon, and J.-G. Yook, “Self-Optimized Coverage
6-3

Coordination in Femtocell Networks,” IEEE Transactions on

Wireless

Communications, Vol. 9, Issue 10, Page(s): 2977-2982, Oct. 2010.
[22] S.-G. Yoon, J. Han, and S. Bahk, “Low-Duty Mode Operation of Femto Base
Stations in a Densely Deployed Network Environment,” 2012 IEEE 23rd

International Symposium on Personal Indoor and Mobile Radio Communications
(PIMRC), Sydney, NSW, Australia, Page(s): 636-641, Sep. 9-12, 2012.
[23] I-H. Hou and C. S. Chen, “An Energy-Aware Protocol for Self-Organizing
Heterogeneous

LTE

Systems,”

IEEE

Journal

on

Selected

Areas

in

Communications, Vol. 31, Issue 5, Page(s): 937-946, May 2013.
[24] M. A. Al-Sanabani, S. K. Shamala, M. Othman, and Z. A. Zukarnain, “Multi-class
Bandwidth Reservation Scheme Based on Mobility Prediction for Handoff in
Multimedia

Wireless/Mobile

Cellular

Networks,”

Wireless

Personal

Communications, Vol. 46, Issue 2, Page(s): 143-163, Jul. 2008.
[25] R. Müllner, C. F. Ball, K. Ivanov, H. Heinz, H. Winkler, R. Perl, and K.
Kremnitzer, “Privileged Treatment of UMTS Subscribers in GSM Networks,”

Wireless Personal Communications, Vol. 46, Issue 1, Page(s): 5-18, Jul. 2008.
[26] R. Kwan, R. Arnott, R. Trivisonno, and M. Kubota, “On Pre-Emption and
Congestion Control for LTE Systems,” IEEE 72nd Vehicular Technology

Conference Fall, Ottawa, Canada, Page(s): 1-5, Sep. 6-9, 2010.
[27] Q. Wang and A. Agarwal, “A Probing Process for Dynamic Resource Allocation in
Fixed Broadband Wireless Access Networks,” IEEE Transactions on Vehicular

Technology, Vol. 52, Issue 4, Page(s): 1143-1157, Jul. 2003.
[28] H. Lei, X. Zhang, and D. Yang, “A Novel Frequency Reuse Scheme for Multi-Cell
OFDMA Systems,” IEEE 66th Vehicular Technology Conference Fall, Baltimore,
6-4

MD, USA, Sep. 30-Oct. 3, 2007.
[29] S. H. Ali and V. C. M. Leung, “Dynamic Frequency Allocation in Fractional
Frequency Reused OFDMA Networks,” IEEE Transactions on Wireless

Communications, Vol. 8, Issue 8, Page(s): 4286-4295, Aug. 2009.
[30] A. L. Stolyar and H. Viswanathan, “Self-organizing Dynamic Fractional
Frequency Reuse for Best-Effort Traffic through Distributed Inter-Cell
Coordination,” IEEE INFOCOM, Rio de Janeiro, Brazil, Page(s): 1287-1295, Apr.
19-25, 2009.
[31] M. Rahman and H. Yanikomeroglu, “Enhancing Cell-Edge Performance: A
Downlink Dynamic Interference Avoidance Scheme with Inter-Cell Coordination,”

IEEE Transactions on Wireless Communications, Vol. 9, Issue 4, Page(s):
1414-1425, Apr. 2010.
[32] E. Z. Tragos, G. Tsiropoulos, G. T. Karetsos, and S. A. Kyriazakos, “Admission
Control for QoS Support in Heterogeneous 4G Wireless Networks,” IEEE Network,
Vol. 22, Issue 3, Page(s): 30-37, May/Jun. 2008.
[33] J. Holis and P. Pechac, “Elevation Dependent Shadowing Model for Mobile
Communications via High Altitude Platforms in Built-Up Areas,” IEEE

Transactions on Antennas and Propagation, Vol. 56, Issue 4, Page(s): 1078-1084,
Apr. 2008.
[34] K. M. Josiam, Y.-H. Nam, and F. Khan, “Intelligent Coding in Relays,” IEEE

Vehicular Technology Magazine, Vol. 4, Issue 1, Page(s): 27-33, Mar. 2009.
[35] A. Sehgal and R. Agrawal, “QoS Based Network Selection Scheme for 4G
Systems,” IEEE Transactions on Consumer Electronics, Vol. 56, Issue 2, Page(s):
560-565, May 2010.
6-5

[36] J. L. Xu, W. Su, and M. Zhou, “Likelihood-Ratio Approaches to Automatic
Modulation Classification,” IEEE Transactions on Systems, Man, and Cybernetics,

Part C: Applications and Reviews, Vol. 41, Issue 4, Page(s): 455-469, Jul. 2011.
[37] C. Mala, M. Loganathan, N. P. Gopalan, and B. SivaSelvan, “A Novel Genetic
Algorithm Approach to Mobility Prediction in Wireless Networks,” International

Conference on Contemporary Computing, Noida, India, Page(s): 49-57, Aug.
17-19, 2009.
[38] S.-Y. Park and K.-D. Chung, “Dynamic Resource Reservation Using the
Differentiated Handoff Estimation Model for Mobile Networks,” Lecture Notes in

Computer Science, Vol. 3129, Page(s): 117-126, Jul. 2004.
[39] J. Lee, H. Kim, and K. J. Kim, “Resource Reservation and Allocation Based on
Direction Prediction for Handoff in Mobile Multimedia Networks,” Lecture Notes

in Computer Science, Vol. 2660, Page(s): 555-565, Jun. 2003.
[40] C.-J. Huang, W. K. Lai, R.-L. Luo, and Y.-L. Yan, “Application of Support Vector
Machines to Bandwidth Reservation in Sectored Cellular Communications,”

Engineering Applications of Artificial Intelligence, Vol. 18, Issue 5, Page(s):
585-594, Aug. 2005.
[41] J. M. Jacobsmeyer, “Capacity of Channel Hopping Channel Stream on Cellular
Digital Packet Data (CDPD),” 1995 IEEE 45th Vehicular Technology Conference,
Chicago, Illinois, USA, Vol. 11, Page(s): 346-350, Jul. 25-28, 1995.
[42] V. Chandrasekhar and J. Andrews, “Spectrum Allocation in Tiered Cellular
Networks,” IEEE Transactions on Communications, Vol. 57, Issue 10, Page(s):
3059-3068, Oct. 2009.
[43] K. L. Yeung and S. Nanda, “Channel Management in Microcell/Macrocell Cellular
6-6

Radio Systems,” IEEE Transactions on Vehicular Technology, Vol. 45, Issue 4,
Page(s): 601-612, Nov. 1996.
[44] T.-L. Sheu and J.-H. Hou, “On the Influences of Enlarging and Shrinking the Soft
Handoff Coverage for a Cellular CDMA System,” Journal of Information Science

and Engineering (JISE), Vol. 23, No. 5, Page(s): 1453-1467, Sep. 2007.
[45] M. Cho, K. Park, D. Son, and K. Cho, “Effect of Soft Handoffs on Channel
Resources in DS-CDMA Mobile Systems,” IEICE Trans. Commun., Vol. E85-B,
No. 8, Page(s): 1499-1510, Aug. 2002.
[46] J. Wang, Q.-A. Zeng, and D. P. Agrawal, “Performance Analysis of a Preemptive
and Priority Reservation Handoff Scheme for Integrated Service-Based Wireless
Mobile Networks,” IEEE Transactions on Mobile Computing, Vol. 2, Issue 1,
Page(s): 65-75, Jan.-Mar. 2003.
[47] W. Li, H. Chen, and D. P. Agrawal, “Performance Analysis of Handoff Schemes
with Preemptive and Nonpreemptive Channel Borrowing in Integrated Wireless
Cellular Networks,” IEEE Transactions on Wireless Communications, Vol. 4,
Issue 3, Page(s): 1222-1233, May 2005.
[48] F. Hu and N. K. Sharma, “Priority-Determined Multiclass Handoff Scheme with
Guaranteed Mobile QoS in Wireless Multimedia Networks,” IEEE Transactions

on Vehicular Technology, Vol. 53, Issue 1, Page(s):118-135, Jan. 2004.

6-7

Index
A
ACP ................................................................................... 3-1, 3-2, 3-4, 3-5, 3-6, 3-7, 5-1
ACP-1 ......................... 3-2, 3-3, 3-10, 3-12, 3-13, 3-14, 3-16, 3-19, 3-20, 3-21, 3-25, 5-1
ACP-2 ..................................................... 3-2, 3-3, 3-10, 3-12, 3-13, 3-16, 3-21, 3-25, 5-1
adaptive channel preemption .................................................................................. 3-1, 5-1
AM-DGB ....................................................................................................................... 2-2
arrival process ......................................................................................................... 3-7, 4-9
arrival rate ................................................................................................. 3-11, 4-17, 4-19

B
base station ............................................................................................................. 1-1, 2-3
blocking .............................................................................................................. 3-20, 3-24
blocking probability........................... 2-1, 2-4, 2-5, 3-6, 3-16, 4-7, 4-14, 4-15, 4-18, 4-24
BS ............................................................................... 1-1, 1-2, 1-3, 2-2, 2-3, 2-5, 4-4, 5-3

C
call duration time ................................................................................................ 3-11, 4-12
CDMA ........................................................................................................................... 1-1
cell service rate ................................................................................................... 3-10, 4-12
cellular network ........................................... 1-1, 1-2, 1-3, 2-1, 2-2, 2-4, 2-5, 3-1, 3-6, 4-7
channel capacity ............................................................................................. 1-1, 1-2, 3-2
channel occupancy time.......................................................... 4-20, 4-21, 4-22, 4-23, 4-24
channel reservation and preemption ......................................... 1-3, 1-4, 2-1, 2-5, 4-1, 5-1
channel utilization................................... 1-4, 3-15, 3-23, 4-7, 4-14, 4-16, 4-23, 4-24, 5-2
cost function .................................................................................................................. 2-2
7-1

CRP................................................................................................. 4-1, 4-5, 4-25, 5-1, 5-2

D
DACR ............................................................................................................................ 2-1
delay-sensitive ............................................................................................................... 5-2
departure process .................................................................................................... 3-7, 4-9
departure rate ............................................................................................ 3-10, 4-11, 4-12
directional antenna............................................................................ 1-2, 1-3, 4-1, 4-9, 5-3
DRA ............................................................................................................................... 2-1
dropping probability .... ..1-4, 2-1, 2-5, 3-6, 3-14, 3-16, 3-19, 4-7, 4-14, 4-16, 4-20, 4-21,
4-24, 4-25, 5-1, 5-2, 5-3
DRRS ............................................................................................................................. 2-5
dwell time ........................................................................................ 3-11, 3-13, 4-12, 4-20

E
EBS…. ... 3-1, 3-2, 3-3, 3-4, 3-6, 3-7, 3-9, 3-10, 3-11, 3-12, 3-15, 3-16, 3-17, 3-18, 3-19,
3-20, 3-22, 3-23, 3-24, 3-25, 3-26, 5-1
embedded base station ................................................................................................... 3-1
energy efficiency .................................................................................................... 1-3, 2-2
exponentially distributed .................................................................................... 3-11, 4-12

F
failure probability ........................................................................................................ 3-12
FBS… .. 3-1, 3-2, 3-3, 3-4, 3-6, 3-9, 3-10, 3-11, 3-12, 3-13, 3-14, 3-15, 3-16, 3-17, 3-19,
3-20, 3-21, 3-22, 3-23, 3-24, 3-25, 5-1
FDMA ............................................................................................................................ 1-1
femto ....................................................................................................................... 2-2, 2-3
7-2

FFR ................................................................................................................................ 2-5
first-type .................................................................................................. 1-2, 1-3, 1-4, 2-1
fixed base station ........................................................................................................... 3-1
FRA ............................................................................................................................... 2-1
fractional frequency reused ........................................................................................... 2-5
frequency reuse ............................................................................................. 2-4, 4-1, 4-18

G
generation rate ...................................................................................................... 3-9, 3-10
GPRS ............................................................................................................................. 2-1
GSM .............................................................................................................................. 2-1

H
handoff ....................................................................... 3-2, 3-6, 3-17, 3-21, 4-2, 4-14, 4-15
handoff area ............................................................................................................ 3-7, 4-8
handoff call .. …..1-3, 1-4, 2-1, 4-1, 4-2, 4-4, 4-5, 4-7, 4-14, 4-15, 4-16, 4-19, 4-20, 4-21,
5-1, 5-2
handoff probability ............................................................................................. 3-15, 4-21
handoff rate .................................................................................................................. 3-11
handoff region ............................................................................................ 2-5, 3-10, 4-12
handoff-area service rate .................................................................................... 3-10, 4-12
handoff-call ..................................................................................................... 2-1, 2-5, 3-6
handoff-call dropping probability............................................... 1-1, 1-3, 3-14, 3-18, 3-19
high-traffic distribution ................................................................... 4-18, 4-19, 4-20, 4-25

I
ICCP ................................................................................... 4-4, 4-7, 4-11, 4-15, 4-23, 5-1
7-3

inter-cell . ……1-4, 3-21, 3-22, 4-1, 4-2, 4-3, 4-4, 4-5, 4-14, 4-15, 4-16, 4-21, 4-22, 4-23,
5-1, 5-2, 5-3
inter-cell channel preemption ................................................................................. 4-4, 5-1
inter-cell handoff call............................................................................................ 4-25, 5-2
inter-cell handoff probability ....................................................................................... 4-15
inter-cell handoff rate ......................................................................................... 4-11, 4-13
inter-cell interference ............................................................................... 1-3, 2-2, 2-4, 2-5
interference ....................................................................................... 2-3, 2-5, 3-6, 4-8, 5-3
inter-handoff .................................................................................................................. 3-2
inter-handoff call ...................................................................... 3-4, 3-12, 3-14, 3-16, 3-17
inter-handoff rate ........................................................................................................... 3-9
inter-sector ................... 1-4, 4-1, 4-2, 4-3, 4-4, 4-5, 4-14, 4-16, 4-19, 4-20, 4-21, 5-1, 5-3
inter-sector channel preemption ............................................................................. 4-4, 5-1
inter-sector handoff call ..................................................................... 4-22, 4-24, 4-25, 5-2
inter-sector handoff probability ................................................................................... 4-15
inter-sector handoff rate...................................................................................... 4-11, 4-13
inter-sector interference ................................................................................................. 2-4
intra-handoff .................................................................................................................. 3-2
intra-handoff call . ……3-2, 3-3, 3-4, 3-6, 3-11, 3-12, 3-13, 3-14, 3-19, 3-20, 3-21, 3-22,
5-1, 5-2
intra-handoff cost ................................................................................. 1-4, 3-6, 3-25, 3-26
ISCP .................................................................................... 4-4, 4-7, 4-11, 4-14, 4-22, 5-1
low-traffic distribution.............................................................................. 4-19, 4-20, 4-25

L
7-4

LTE ................................................................................................................................ 2-3

M
macro ...................................................................................................................... 2-2, 2-3
Markov chain .................................. 1-3, 3-1, 3-5, 3-6, 3-7, 3-12, 3-13, 4-1, 4-7, 4-13, 5-1
Markov model ............................................................................................ 3-6, 3-13, 3-16
MATLAB ........................................................................................................... 3-16, 4-17
MGR .............................................................................................................................. 2-5
micro .............................................................................................................................. 2-3
mobile terminal ............................................................................................... 1-1, 2-5, 3-1
MT……1-1, 1-2, 1-3, 2-4, 3-1, 3-2, 3-3, 3-4, 3-6, 3-10, 3-11, 3-12, 3-16, 3-17, 3-18, 3-19,
3-20, 3-21, 3-22, 3-23, 3-24, 3-25, 3-26, 4-2, 4-4, 4-7, 4-12, 4-13, 4-18, 4-20, 4-21, 4-22,
4-23, 4-24, 4-25, 5-2

N
new call .... 1-3, 2-1, 3-2, 3-3, 3-6, 3-11, 3-13, 3-16, 3-19, 3-20, 3-23, 3-24, 4-2, 4-4, 4-7,
4-14, 4-15, 4-18, 4-19, 4-21, 4-22, 4-24, 4-25
new-call ............................................. 2-1, 2-4, 2-5, 3-6, 3-9, 3-10, 3-11, 3-20, 3-24, 4-17
new-call arrival rate ............................................................................................ 4-11, 4-12
new-call blocking probability ................. 1-1, 1-3, 3-14, 3-17, 3-18, 3-22, 3-24, 4-18, 5-1
non-real-time ........................................................................................... 1-3, 2-4, 5-2, 5-3

O
OFDMA ......................................................................................................................... 1-1
overlapping area .................................................................................... 3-22, 4-8, 5-1, 5-2
overlapping area ratio ......................................................................................... 3-21, 4-21
overlapping region .. 1-1, 1-2, 1-3, 1-4, 2-1, 3-2, 3-26, 4-1, 4-2, 4-4, 4-8, 4-13, 4-21, 4-23
7-5

overlapping region ratio............................................................................................... 4-23

P
pico ................................................................................................................................ 2-3
Poisson process ................................................................................................... 3-11, 4-12
preemptable call ............................................................................................................. 4-2
preempted call............................................. 1-3, 4-3, 4-4, 4-14, 4-15, 4-16, 4-21, 5-2, 5-3
preemption ....................... 1-3, 2-1, 2-2, 2-4, 3-2, 3-3, 3-22, 4-1, 4-3, 4-4, 4-22, 4-23, 5-2
preemption probability .... …1-4, 3-6, 3-13, 3-16, 3-19, 3-20, 3-21, 3-22, 4-7, 4-14, 4-15,
4-22, 4-23, 5-2
priority ..................................................................................................... 1-3, 2-2, 2-4, 5-2

R
RAS ............................................................................................................................... 2-1
real-time ................................................................................................... 1-3, 2-4, 5-2, 5-3
reservation ...................................................................................................... 2-1, 2-4, 2-5

S
SA .................................................................................................................................. 2-5
SBCN ............................................................................... 4-1, 4-2, 4-4, 4-17, 5-1, 5-2, 5-3
SCELC .......................................... 3-1, 3-2, 3-5, 3-7, 3-12, 3-16, 3-17, 3-21, 5-1, 5-2, 5-3
second-type .............................................................................................. 1-2, 1-3, 1-4, 2-1
sector... 1-2, 1-3, 2-1, 2-4, 2-5, 4-1, 4-2, 4-4, 4-8, 4-9, 4-11, 4-13, 4-17, 4-18, 4-19, 4-20,
4-22, 4-23, 5-1, 5-2
sector-based cellular network ........................................................... 1-4, 2-4, 2-5, 4-1, 5-1
service rate ....................................................................................... 3-10, 3-11, 4-12, 4-17
small-cell embedded large-cellular................................................................. 1-4, 3-1, 5-1
7-6

successful probability .................................................................................................. 3-22
successful-generation probability ................................................................................ 3-11

T
TDMA ........................................................................................................................... 1-1
termination rate ........................................................................................... 3-9, 4-11, 4-12
time complexity .......................................................................................... 1-4, 3-24, 3-25
traffic load................................ 3-17, 3-18, 3-19, 3-21, 3-24, 4-17, 4-18, 4-19, 4-22, 4-24
transition rate ....................................................................................... 3-7, 3-10, 4-9, 4-12

U
UE .................................................................................................................................. 2-3
uniformly distributed ....................................................................... 3-10, 3-16, 4-12, 4-19
uniform-traffic distribution ................................................................................. 4-19, 4-20

W
WLAN ........................................................................................................................... 2-3

7-7

Publication List and Working Experiences
Publication List


Journal Papers
[1] Tsang-Ling Sheu and Chia-Nan Lin, “An Adaptive Channel Preemption
Model for Small-Cell Embedded Large-Cellular Networks,” Wireless

Communications and Mobile Computing, DOI: 10.1002/wcm.1110, Dec. 2011.
(SCI, EI, 2007 Impact Factor: 1.225, Ranking: TELECOMMUNICATIONS
Top: 13/66 = 19.7%)
[2] Tsang-Ling Sheu, Chia-Nan Lin, and Jenq-Neng Hwang, “A Channel
Reservation and Preemption Model using Overlapping Regions in
Sector-based Cellular Networks,” Wireless Communications and Mobile

Computing, DOI: 10.1002/wcm.2447, Oct. 2013. (SCI, EI, 2007 Impact
Factor: 1.225, Ranking: TELECOMMUNICATIONS Top: 13/66 = 19.7%)
[3] “System-Integrated Tests (SIT) for 4G WiMAX,” in preparation, to be
submitted to IEEE Communication Magazine.



Conference Papers
[1] Tsang-Ling Sheu and Chia-Nan Lin, “Adaptive Channel Preemption Model
for Small-Cell Embedded Large-Cellular Networks,” IEEE International

Conference on Communication Systems (ICCS), Singapore, Page(s): 416-420,
Nov. 17-19, 2010.
[2] Chia-Nan Lin and Tsang-Ling Sheu, “Preemptive Channel Allocations for
Cellular Networks with Multiple Sectors,” International Conference on

Networking and Services (ICNS), Venice, Italy, Page(s): 14-19, May 22-27
2011.
8-1

[3] Chia-Nan Lin and Tsang-Ling Sheu, “A Channel Reservation and Preemption
Model in Sector-based Cellular Networks,” submitted to IEEE International

Conference on Communications (ICC), Sydney, Australia, Jun. 10-14, 2014.

Working Experiences
I.

January 25 – February 24, 2011
Pilot Overseas Internships (學海築夢計畫), sponsored by the Ministry of
Education Taiwan.



Stayed in the Information Processing Lab (Prof. Jenq-Neng Hwang),
University of Washington, Seattle, USA.

II.

September 2012 – December 2013
Wireless Broadband Communication Protocol Cross-Campus Research Center (無

線寬頻通信協定跨校研究中心), National Sun Yat-sen University (國立中山大
學)


Full-time Research Assistant.



System-Integrated Tests (SIT) on WiMAX 802.16e platform:



QoS Scheduling: measurements of throughput, packet loss ratio, jitter,
and the priority of five QoS classes.



Handover: measurements of handover delay and the performance while
transmitting real traffics.



Multicast: measurements of packet loss ratio of transmitting multiple
video streams.



ARQ: measurements of the packet loss ratio with and without ARQ
function.
8-2

